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Project Information

Energy Code:

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
Envelope Compliance Certificate

2021 IECC

Project Title; The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse

Location: Aurora, Colorado

Climate Zone: 5b

Project Type: New Construction

Vertical Glazing / Wall Area: 14%

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:

Stephen D. Hogen Pkwy and

Picadilly Rd

Aurora, Colorado 80018

Overland Property Group

John Lewis-Smith, P.E.

4809 Vue du Lac Place, Suite 201
Manhattan, Kansas 66503

785-587-8042

Additional Efficiency Package(s)

Credits: 10.0
Reduced lig

Required 22.5 Proposed
hting power, 16.0 credit

10% cooling efficiency improvement, 5.5 credit
10% heating efficiency improvement, 1.0 credit

Building Area

Floor Area

Assembly Gross Area Cavity Cont.  Proposed Budget U-
or R-Value R-Value U-Factor  Factorq
Perimeter

Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [BIdg. Use 1 - Tenant use 1121 20.0 6.0 0.044 0.051

Clubhouse]

Door: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Tenant use 224 s o 0.370 0.370

Clubhouse]

Window: Vinyl Frame: Fixed, Perf. Specs.: Product ID Cascade 183 s s 0.360 0.360

vinyl, Quaker Manchester vinyl, SHGC 0.38, [Bldg. Use 1 -

Tenant use Clubhouse] (b)

WEST

Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Tenant use 649 20.0 6.0 0.044 0.051

Clubhouse]

Window: Vinyl Frame: Fixed, Perf. Specs.: Product ID Cascade 143 0.360 0.360

vinyl, Quaker Manchester vinyl, SHGC 0.38, [Bldg. Use 1 -
Tenant use Clubhouse] (b)

Project Information

Energy Code 2021 IECC
Project Title:

Project Type: New Construction

(a) Budget U-factors are used for software baseline calculations ONLY, and are not code requirements.
(b) Fenestration product performance must be certified in accordance with NFRC and requires supporting documentation.
(c) Slab-On-Grade proposed and budget U-factors shown in table are F-factors.

[Envelope PASSE

Envelope Compliance Statement

Compliance

: The proposed pe design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,

specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelope systems have been
designed to meet the 2021 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable

mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

1-Tenant use Clubhouse (Office) : Nonresidential 4980

Envelope Assemblies

Assembly Gross Area Cavity Cont. Proposed Budget U-
or R-Value R-Value U-Factor  Factore
Perimeter
Floor: Unheated Slab-On-Grade, Vertical 2 ft., [Bldg. Use 1 - 337 = 15.0 0.520 0.520
Tenant use Clubhouse] (c)
Roof: Attic Roof, Wood Joists, [Bldg. Use 1 - Tenant use 4980 49.0 0.0 0.021 0.021
Clubhouse]
NORTH
Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Tenant use 1255 20.0 6.0 0.044 0.051
Clubhouse]
Door: Wood, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Tenant use Clubhouse] 54 - - 0.630 0.370
Door: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Tenant use 21 — — 0.370 0.370
Clubhouse]
Window: Vinyl Frame: Fixed, Perf. Specs.: Product ID Cascade 195 P 0.360 0.360
vinyl, Quaker Manchester Vinyl, SHGC 0.38, [Bldg. Use 1 -
Tenant use Clubhouse] (b)
EAST
Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Tenant use 649 20.0 6.0 0.044 0.051
Clubhouse]
Door: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Tenant use 48 0.370 0.370
Clubhouse]
Door: Insulated Metal, Garage door 14% glazing, [Bldg. Use 1 - 64 [ 0.370 0.310
Tenant use Clubhouse]
Window: Vinyl Frame: Fixed, Perf. Specs.: Product ID Cascade 11 0.360 0.360

vinyl, Quaker Manchester Vinyl, SHGC 0.38, [Bldg. Use 1 -
Tenant use Clubhouse] (b)

SOUTH

Project Title: The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse Report date: 12/06/23
Data filename: Page lof 9

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb

Inspection Checklist

Energy Code: 2021 IECC
Requirements: 100.0% were addressed directly in the COMcheck software

Text in the "Comments/Assumptions" column is provided by the user in the COMcheck Requirements screen. For each
requirement, the user certifies that a code requirement will be met and how that is documented, or that an exception
is being claimed. Where compliance is itemized in a separate table, a reference to that table is provided.

Section
# Plan Review Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C103.2  Plans and/or specifications provide all [JComplies Requirement will be met.
[PR1]* information with which compliance Oboes Not
can be determined for the building
envelope and document where [CINot Observable
exceptions to the standard are DOINot Applicable
claimed.
C103.2 Plans, specifications, and/or Ocomplies Requirement will be met.
[PR2]* calculations provide all information Oboes Not
with which compliance can be [Nt Observable

determined for the mechanical and
service water heating systems and
document where exceptions to the
standard are claimed. Load
calculations per acceptable
engineering standards and
handbooks. Hot water system sized
per manufacturer's sizing guide.
C103.2 Plans, specifications, and/or Clcomplies
[PR4] calculations provide all information Oboes Not
with which compliance can be
determined for the interior lighting ~ INot Observable
and electrical systems and equipment DONot Applicable
and document where exceptions to
the standard are claimed. Information
provided should include interior
lighting power calculations, wattage of
bulbs and ballasts, transformers and
control devices.
C103.2 Plans, specifications, and/or Ccomplies
[PR8] calculations provide all information  CIpoes Not
with which compliance can be
determined for the exterior lighting | JNot Observable
and electrical systems and equipment DONot Applicable
and document where exceptions to
the standard are claimed. Information
provided should include exterior
lighting power calculations, wattage of
bulbs and ballasts, transformers and
control devices.
C402.4.1 The vertical fenestration area <= 30 [JComplies
[PR10]' percent of the gross above-grade wall Cpoes Not

S=sh [INot Observable
OINot Applicable
C402.4.1 The skylight area <= 3 percent of the [IComplies
[PR11]*  gross roof area. Does Not
[INot Observable
ONot Applicable

ONot Applicable

Requirement will be met.

Requirement will be met.

Requirement will be met.

Requirement will be met.

1 [High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 [Medium Impact (Tier2) | 3 [Low Impact (Tier3) |

Project Title:  The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse
Data filename:

Report date: 09/28/23
Page  8of 20

Section
# Rough-In Electrical Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C405.2.3. Spaces required to have light- Ccomplies Requirement will be met.
1 reduction controls have a manual Oboes Not

[EL22]* control that allows the occupant to
reduce the connected lighting load in
a reasonably uniform illumination
pattern >= 50 percent.

[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

C405.
C405..

Occupancy sensors installed in Clcomplies
classrooms/lecture/training rooms, Oboes Not

1 conference/meeting/multipurpose

[EL18]'  rooms, copy/print rooms, [CINot Observable
lounges/breakrooms, enclosed offices, [INot Applicable
open plan office areas, restrooms,

storage rooms, locker rooms,

corridors, warehouse storage areas,

and other spaces <= 300 sqft that are

enclosed by floor-to-ceiling height

partitions. Reference section language

€405.2.1.2 for control function in

warehouses and section C405.2.1.3

for open plan office spaces.

Requirement will be met.

€405.2.1. Occupancy sensors control function in JComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
2 warehouses: In warehouses, the Does Not
[EL19]* lighting in aisleways and open areas is
controlled with occupant sensors that | INOt Observable
automatically reduce lighting power  INot Applicable
by 50% or more within 20 minutes of
when the areas are unoccupied. The
occupant sensors control lighting in
each aisleway independently and do
not control lighting beyond the
aisleway being controlled by the
sensor. Lights not turned off by
occupant sensors is done so by time-

switch.
C405.2.1. Occupant sensor control function in CIComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
open plan office areas: Occupant Oboes Not

[EL20]* sensor controls in open office spaces
>= 300 sq.t. have controls 1) [CINot Observable
configured so that general lighting can [INot Applicable
be controlled separately in control
zones with floor areas <= 600 sq.ft.
within the space, 2) general lighting in
each zone permitted to turn on upon
occupancy in control zone, 3)
automatically turn off general lighting
in all control zones within 20 minutes
after all occupants have left the
space, 4) are configured so that
general lighting power in each control
zone is reduced by >= 80% of the full
zone general lighting power within 20
minutes of all occupants leaving that
control zone.

Each area not served by occupancy ~ CJComplies

sensors (per C405.2.1.1) have time-  [Ipoes Not

1 switch controls and functions detailed

[EL21P  in sections C405.2.2.1 [INot Observable
OINot Applicable

Requirement will be met.

[1]High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 [Medium Impact (Tier2) | 3 [Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title: The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse Report date: 09/28/23
Data filename: Page 15o0f 20

Construction Site:
Stephen D. Hogen Pkwy and
Picadilly Rd
Aurora, Colorado 80018

Owner/Agent:
Overland Property Group

Additional Efficiency Package(s)

Credits: 10.0 Required 22.5 Proposed
Reduced lighting power, 16.0 credit
10% cooling efficiency improvement, 5.5 credit
10% heating efficiency improvement, 1.0 credit

Allowed Interior Lighting Power

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
E‘/] Interior Lighting Compliance Certificate

The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse

Designer/Contractor:
John Lewis-Smith, P.E
4809 Vue du Lac Place, Suite 201
Manhattan, Kansas 66503
785-587-8042

Interior Lighting Compliance

Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed interior lighting design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed interior lighting systems have been
designed to meet the 2021 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable
mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title Signature Date

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
Exterior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

2021 IECC

The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse
New Construction

2 (Neighborhood business district (LZ2))

Energy Code:
Project Title:
Project Type:
Exterior Lighting Zone

Construction Site:
Stephen D. Hogen Pkwy and
Picadilly Rd
Aurora, Colorado 80018

Owner/Agent:
Overland Property Group

Designer/Contractor:
John Lewis-Smith, P.E.
4809 Vue du Lac Place, Suite 201
Manhattan, Kansas 66503
785-587-8042

Allowed Exterior Lighting Power

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb

Mechani

Project Information

Energy Code:
Project Title:
Location:
Climate Zone:
Project Type:

Construction Site:
Stephen D. Hogen Pkwy and
Picadilly Rd
Aurora, Colorado 80018

cal Compliance Certificate

2021 IECC

The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse
Aurora, Colorado

5b

New Construction

Owner/Agent:
Overland Property Group

Designer/Contractor:
John Lewis-Smith, P.

E.

4809 Vue du Lac Place, Suite 201
Manhattan, Kansas 66503

785-587-8042

Additional Efficiency Package(s)

Credits: 10.0 Required 22.5 Proposed
Reduced lighting power, 16.0 credit

A B o] D E
Area/Surface Category Quantity Allowed Tradable  Allowed Watts
Watts / Wattage (BXC)
Pedestrian and vehicular entrances and exits 6 ft of door 14 Yes 84
Total Tradable Watts (a) = 156
Total Allowed Watts = 156
Total Allowed Supplemental Watts (b) = 400

(a) Wattage tradeoffs are only allowed between tradable areas/surfaces.
(b) A supplemental allowance equal to 400 watts may be applied toward compliance of both non-tradable and tradable
areas/surfaces.

Proposed Exterior Lighting Power

A B [+ D E

Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/ #of Fixture (CXD)

Fixture  Fixture Watt.

trian and vehicular entran: nd exit: ft of r width): Tri le Watt:
LED: U: LED DOWNLIGHT: Other: 1 6 15 90
LED: V: LED SCONCE: Other: 1 4 6 24
Walkway >= 10 feet wi 725 ft2): Tr: le Watt:

Total Tradable Proposed Watts = 114

Exterior Lighting Compliance

Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed exterior lighting design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed exterior lighting systems have been
designed to meet the 2021 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable
mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title Signature Date

- A B [ D
Name - Title Signature Date Area Category Floor Area Allowed Allowed Watts
(ft2) Watts / ft2
1-Tenant use Clubhouse (Office) 4980 0.64 3187
Total Allowed Watts = 3187
Proposed Interior Lighting Power
A B c D E
Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/ #of  Fixture (CXD)
Fixture  Fixture Watt.
1-Tenant use Clubhouse (Office
LUSH LED STRIP: Other: 1 24 4 86
LED: C: FLUSH LED STRIP: Other: 1 39 2 78
LED: D1: LED DOWNLIGHT: Other: 1 43 12 516
LED: D2: LED DOWNLIGHT: Other: 1 14 23 322
LED: D3: LED DOWNLIGHT: Other: 1 16 28 448
LED: F1: LED DOWNLIGHT: Other: 1 8 8 64
LED: F2: LED DOWNLIGHT: Other: 1 10 12 120
LED: G: LED STRIP: Other: 1 ; 4 35 245
LED: H: LED STRIP: Other: 1 2 66 132
LED: J: LED SURFACE: Other: 1 142 2 284
LED: I: LED SCONCE: Other: 1 3 8 24
LED SURFACE: Other: 1 96 2 192
LED: L: LED DOWNLIGHT: Other: 1 3 6 19
Total Proposed Watts = 2531
Project Title: ~ The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse Report date: 12/06/23
Dita fildhame: Page  20f Project Title:  The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse Report date: 09/28/23
Data filename: Page  3of 20
Section Section 2 - -
# Plan Review Complies? Comments/Assumptions # Footing / ‘ Complles? ‘ Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID & Req.ID i i i
€402.42 In enclosed spaces > 2,500 ft2 Clcomplies Exception: Requirement does not apply. SO E S/=b edge insulation installed per Licomplies Requirement will be met.
[PR14]1  directly under a roof with ceiling Oboes Not [FOAY manufacturer's instructions. Dpoes Not
heights >15 ft. and used as an office, [CINot Observable [OINot Observable

lobby, atrium, concourse, corridor, ]
storage, gymnasium/exercise center, DONot Applical
convention center, automotive

service, manufacturing, non-

refrigerated warehouse, retail store,
distribution/sorting area,

transportation, or workshop, the

following requirements apply: (a) the

daylight zone under skylights is >=

half the floor area; (b) the skylight

area to daylight zone is >= 3 percent

with a skylight VT >= 0.40; or a

minimum skylight effective aperture

>=1 percent.

ble

C303.2.1 Exterior insulation protected against
[FO6]* damage, sunlight, moisture, wind,

landscaping and equipment
maintenance activities.

[CINot Applicable
CIcomplies

Does Not
[CINot Observable
CINot Applicable

Requirement will be met.

€105 Installed slab-on-grade insulation type
[FO3) and R-value consistent with insulation

specifications reported in plans and
COMcheck reports.

CIcomplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
CIboes Not

[INot Observable

[INot Applicable

C402.2.4 Slab edge insulation depth/length.
[FO71? Slab insulation extending away from

CIComplies
Cboes Not

Requirement will be met.

C406 Plans, specifications, and/or Ocomplies Requirement will be met. building is covered by pavement or |\ o coryaple | S€€ the Envelope Assemblies table for values,
[PRO]' calculations provide all information  (poes Not >= 10 inches of soil. CINot Applicable
with which compliance can be e " - - -
determined for the additional energy | INOt Observable C403.13.2 Snow/ice melting system and freeze  [IComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
efficiency package options. CINot Applicable 5 protection systems have sensors and [poes Not
C403.13.3 controls configured to limit service for
Additi C ptions: [FO9]®  pavement temperature above 50F and EINOt Observable
outdoor temperature above 40F. CINot Applicable
Additional C ions:
1 [High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 |Medium Impact (Tier2) | 3 |Low Impact (Tier3) | [1[High Impact (Tier 1) |2 [Medium impact (Tier2) [ 3 [Low Impact (Tier 3) |

Project Title:  The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse
Data filename:

Report date: 09/28/23
Page  9of 20

‘ Comments/Assumptions

Section
# Rough-In Electrical Inspection Complies?
& Req.ID
C405.2.4, Daylight zones provided with Clcomplies
C405.2.4. individual controls that control the Oboes Not

i, lights independent of general area

C405.2.4. lighting. See code section C405.2.3
Daylight-responsive controls for

[EL23]? applicable spaces, C405.2.3.1 Daylight
responsive control function and
section C405.2.3.2 Sidelit zone.

[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

Exception: Requirement does not apply.

C405.2.5 Additional interior lighting power ClComplies
[EL27]'  allowed for special functions per the  [poes Not
approved lighting plans and is
automatically controlled and [CINot Observable
separated from general lighting. [OINot Applicable

Requirement will be met.

C405.2.7 Automatic lighting controls for exterior CJComplies
[EL28]* lighting installed. Controls will be Cboes Not
daylight controlled, set based on
business operation time-of.day, or | INot Observable
reduce connected lighting > 30%. OINot Applicable

Requirement will be met.

Exception: Requirement does not apply.

C405.7 Low-voltage dry-type distribution Clcomplies
[EL26]2 electric transformers meet the Cboes Not
minimum efficiency requirements of
Table C405.6. [INot Observable
[CINot Applicable
C405.8 Electric motors meet the minimum Ccomplies
[EL27)? efficiency requirements of Tables Oboes Not

C405.7(1) through C405.7(4).
Efficiency verified through certification
under an approved certification
program or the equipment efficiency
ratings shall be provided by motor
manufacturer (where certification
programs do not exist).

[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

Requirement will be met.

C405.9.1, Escalators and moving walks comply  [ClComplies
C405.9.2" with ASME A17.1/CSA B44 and have  [lpoes Not
[EL28]2 automatic controls configured to
reduce speed to the minimum CINot Observable
permitted speed in accordance with  [INot Applicable
ASME A17.1/CSA B44 or applicable
local code when not conveying

Exception: Requirement does not apply.

C405.10 Total voltage drop across the
[EL29]2  combination of feeders and branch
circuits <= 5%.

CIcomplies
Oboes Not
[CINot Observable
CINot Applicable

Requirement will be met.

C405.1.1 At least 90% of dwelling unit Clcomplies
[EL3012  permanently installed lighting shall  Clpoes Not
have lamp efficacy >= 65 Im/W or
juminaires with efficacy >= 45 Im/w | INot Observable
or comply with C405.2.4 or C405.3.  [INot Applicable

Exception: Requirement does not apply.

C405.11, 50% of 15/20 amp receptacles Ccomplies
C405.11.1 installed in enclosed offices, Opoes Not
[EL31]2  conference rooms, copy rooms, break
rooms, classrooms and workstations  INOt Observable
and > 25% of branch circuit feeders  [INot Applicable
for modular furniture will have
automatic receptacle control in
accordance with C405.11.1.

Requirement will be met.

Additi P i

[1]High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 [Medium Imp

act (Tier2) | 3 [Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
# C i Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C303.1  Roof insulation installed per ClComplies
[IN3] manufacturer’s instructions and is Oboes Not

labeled with R-value or insulation

certificate providing R-value and other

relevant data. Blown or poured l00s:
fill insulation is installed only where
the roof slope is <=3 in 12.

[CINot Observable
e [CNot Applicable

C402.2.1 Roof assembly meets minimal thermal CJComplies

[iN2o resistance installed between roof

framing or in a continuous fashion on

the roof assembly as stipulated in
Table C402.1.3. Requirements for
above deck insulation, minimum
thickness, suspended ceilings,
staggered joints and skylight curbs

Requirement will be met.
Oboes Not

[INot Observable

[CINot Applicable

will be met.
C303.2  Above-grade wall insulation installed JComplies Requirement will be met.
[IN7] per manufacturer’s instructions. Oboes Not
[INot Observable
CINot Applicable
C105 Installed above-grade wall insulation [JComplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
[IN6]® type and R-value consistent with Opoes Not

insulation specifications reported in
plans and COMcheck reports.

C402.2.3 Installed floor insulation type and R-  CJComplies

[IN8J? value consistent with insulation
specifications reported in plans and
COMcheck reports.

[CINot Observable

[CINot Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
Oboes Not

[INot Observable

OINot Applicable

C402.2.6 Radiant panels and associated
[IN18]>  components, designed for heat

transfer from the panel surfaces to the

occupants or indoor space are
insulated with a minimum of R-3.5.

CComplies
Oboes Not
[INot Observable
CINot Applicable

Exception: Requirement does not apply.

C105 Installed roof insulation type and R-

[IN2]* value consistent with insulation
specifications reported in plans and
COMcheck reports. For some ceiling
systems, verification may need to
occur during Framing Inspection.

Ocomplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
Oboes Not

[INot Observable

[ONot Applicable

C402.5.1. All sources of air leakage in the
1

Clcomplies Reguirement will be met.

building thermal envelope are sealed, [poes Not

[IN1]}  caulked, gasketed, weather stripped

or wrapped with moisture vapor-
permeable wrapping material to

minimize air leakage.

[INot Observable
[ONot Applicable

Additi C N

1 |High Impact (Tier 1

) ]T‘Medmm Impact (Tier 2) rﬂLow Impact (Tier 3)
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Section Section
# Framing / Rough-In Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions # ing Rough-In i C i Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID & Req.ID
C303.1.3 Fenestration products rated in ClComplies Requirement will be met. C404.5,  Heated water supply piping conforms [JComplies Requirement will be met.
[FR12]? accordance with NFRC certiﬂgq and as [Ipoes Not C404.5.1, to pipe length and volume X . Does Not
;ompjg:gnance labels or certificates [CINot Observable ﬁ:lLOsz}éS.Z requirements. Refer to section details. CINot Observable

[CINot Applicable

[CINot Applicable

C402.4.3 Vertical fenestration SHGC value. Clcomplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values. e r——— - - - - , - -
[FRIO) CIboes Not C404.6.1, Automatic time switches installed to [JComplies Requirement will be met.
C404.6.2 automatically switch off the Does Not
[CINot Observable [PL3]* recirculating hot-water system or heat
CINot Applicable trace. [INot Observable

C402.4.3. and
4

[FR8]* and

C402.4.3, Installed vertical fenestration U-factor [ClComplies

specifications and as reported in plans

SHGC consistent with label Oboes Not

[INot Observable

COMcheck reports.
P OINot Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

[ONot Applicable
C404.6.3  Pumps that circulate water between a [JComplies
[PL7]? heater and storage tank have controls [Jpoes Not
that limit operation from startup to

Exception: Requirement does not apply.

[FR14]? non:

C402.5.1. The
3

appi

[FR18]? are

C402.4.5 U-factor of opaque swinging and

building thermal envelope meets
requirements.

C402.5.4  Factory-built fenestration and doors  [IComplies

requirements.

Ccomplies
swinging doors associated with the [Ipoes Not
[CINot Observable
CINot Applicable

building envelope contains a Clcomplies

continuous air barrier that is sealed in Clpoes Not
[FR191'  an approved manner and material
permeability <= 0.004 dfm/ft2. Air
barrier penetrations are sealed in an  INot Applicable

[INot Observable
roved manner.
Oboes Not

[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

labeled as meeting air leakage

See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

Requirement will be met.

7Requ|rement will be met.

<= 5 minutes after end of heating IOt Observable
cycle. [OINot Applicable
C404.6.1, Demand recirculation water systems [JComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
C404.6.1. have controls that start the pump Cboes Not
) upon receiving a signal from the
[PLSP  action of a user of a fixture or ENot Observable

appliance and limits the temperature | LINot Applicable
of the water entering the cold-water
piping to 104°F.

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

[1]High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 [Medium Impact (Tier 2)

| 3 [Low Impact (Tier3) |

[1]High Impact (Tier1) [ 2 [Medium Impact (Tier2) [ 3 [Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
Soction # Final Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
# Final Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions & Req.ID
& Req.ID C403.4.2. Automatic Controls: Setback to 55°F  [JComplies Requirement will be met.
C303.3, Furnished O&M instructions for Ecomplies Requirement will be met. ]C”M)S a5 (hhci?téca(ﬂfpgit"Zéi?zg;7idoaxocllﬁck, 2- Opoes Not
C408.2.5. systems and equipment to the Does Not 4.2. . 10- [CINot Observable
i 2 backup
2 building owner or designated
[FIL7P  representative [CINot Observable [FI401® [INot Applicable
[OINot Applicable
C303.3, Furnished O&M manuals for HVAC OComplies Requirement will be met. €403.4.2. Systems include optimum start Clcomplies Requirement will be met.
C408.2.5. systems within 90 days of system Oboes Not [3qu3 controls. Oboes Not
[3”8]3 acceptance. [INot Observable SNut Observable
[CNot Applicable Not Applicable
C4043  Heat traps installed on supply and Ocomplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
C401.3  Athermal envelope certificate will be  [JComplies Requirement will be met. [FI11] discharge piping of non-circulating Oboes Not
[FIS8] Zup;:gfgda:hcfrgorg;:t\eted by an Does Not systems. [INot Observable
PP parsy. [ONot Observable [CINot Applicable
CINot Applicable C404.4 Al piping insulated in accordance with LComplies Requirement will be met.
C402.5.10 Recessed luminaires in thermal EComphes Requirement will be met. [FI25]2 section details and Table C403.12.3.  [poes Not
[FI26]*  envelope to limit infiltration and be IC [Ipoes Not
rated and labeled. Seal between ONot Ob 5i Ezot gbslervabllﬂe
interior finish and luminaire housing orQbservable ot Applicable
DINot Applicable C404.6.1 Controls are installed that limit the ~ CJComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
C402.5.11 Operable openings > 40 ft2 will be OComplies Requirement will be met. [F112]? operation of a recirculation pump Oboes Not
[FI59]* interlocked with heating and cooling  Opoes Not installed to maintain temperature of a [INot Observable
systems to setback setpoint storage tank. System return pipe is a O
temperatures within 10 minutes of EN“ Observable dedicated return pipe or a cold water [INot Applicable
INot Applicable supply pipe.
opening.
C402.5.8 Weatherseals installed on all loading CComplies Requirement will be met. C405.5.1  Exterior lighting power is consistent  [Complies See the Exterior Lighting fixture schedule for values.
[FI37]* dock cargo door openings and provide [Jpoes Not [F119]* rmhh’Whatl is shgwn on Ehe approved  [poes Not
direct contact along the top and sides ighting plans, demonstrating
of vehicles parked i the doorway.  INot Observable proposed watts are lees than or equal INot Observable
OINot Applicable to allowed watts. [CINot Applicable
C403.3.1  HVAC systems and equipment Ccomplies Requirement will be met. C406.2.3  10% heating efficiency improvement - [IComplies Requirement will be met.
[FI2713 capacity does not exceed calculated  [poes Not [FI66]* all HVAC and Plant heating equipment [Ipoes Not
s o F
loads. [Not Observable ;solz(i/rErggre efficient than required by o e
CINot Applicable . [CINot Applicable
C403.4.1 Heating and cooling to each zone is Clcomplies Requirement will be met. C406.2.4 10% cooling efficiency improvement - []Complies Requirement will be met.
[F14713 controlled by a thermostat control. Cboes Not [FI66]* all HVAC and Plant cooling equipment '[poes Not
M\mvmutm“oze humidity control device o "on oo IZSOIZ(;Q/\DE?SI? efficient than required by |+ opcervable
per installe :
humidification/dehumidification DOINot Applicable CINot Applicable
system C406.3  Reduced lighting power - this credit  [JComplies Requirement will be met.
C403.4.1. Heat pump controls prevent Ocomplies Requirement will be met. [FI67] specifies thatltohf connec;fed_hgthtit?g Oboes Not
supplemental electric resistance heat [poes Not power Is >= 10% more efficlent than . opcervable
3 i 2021 IECC requirements.
[F142] from coming on when not needed. [INot Observable q CNot Applicable
CINot Applicable C408.1.1 Building operations and maintenance [JComplies Requirement will be met.
C403.4.1. Thermostatic controls have a 5 °F Ocomplies Requirement will be met. [FI57]* ducume;ts will b? prpl;lided to the Oboes Not
deadband. Oboes Not owner. Documents will cover
[FI38] manufacturers' information, CINot Observable
[INot Observable specifications, programming [CINot Applicable
CINot Applicable procedures and means of illustrating
C403.4.1. Temperature controls have setpoint  [JComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply. to owner how building, equipment and
3 overlap restrictions. Oboes Not systems are intended to be installed,
[FI203 maintained, and operated.
[INot Observable C408.2.1 Commissioning plan developed by LiComplies Requirement will be met.
DINot Applicable [FI28]' registered design professional or Oboes Not
C403.4.2 Each zone equipped with setback Clcomplies Requirement will be met. approved agency. Not Observabl
[FI39]? controls using automatic time clock or [Jpoes Not E o servable
Not Applicable
programmable control system. [Nt Observable
OINot Applicable

1 [High Impact (Tier 1) [ 2 [Medium Impact (Tier 2)

| 3 [Low Impact (Tier3) |

[1]High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 [Medium Impact (Tier2) [ 3 |Low Impact (Tier3) |
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Mechanical

Systems List

Quantity System Type & Description

1 HP-1 (Single Zone):
Split System Heat Pump
Heating Mode: Capacity = 27 kBtu/h,
Proposed Efficiency = 10.00 HSPF2, Required Efficiency = 7.50 HSPF2

Cooling Mode: Capacity
Proposed Efficiency =

26 kBtu/h,
8.20 SEER2, Required Efficiency = 14.30 SEER2

Proposed Part Load Efficiency = 0.00 , Required Part Load Efficiency = 0.00
Fan System: BC-1 -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP and fan efficiency method) : Fails: FAN 1 : FAILS: Fan energy
index for VAVs must be 0.95 or higher

ans:
FAN 1
fan <= 5|

1 HP-2 (Single Zone):

Split

Heating Mode: Capacity
Proposed Efficiency =
Cooling Mode: Capacity
Proposed Efficiency =

System Heat Pump

2 kBtu/h,

.70 HSPF2, Required Efficiency = 7.50 HSPF2
22 kBtu/h,

8.00 SEER2, Required Efficiency = 14.30 SEER2

Proposed Part Load Efficiency = 0.00 , Required Part Load Efficiency = 0.00
Fan System: BC-2 -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP and fan efficiency method) : Fails: FAN 2 : FAILS: Fan energy
index for VAVs must be 0.95 or higher

ans:
FAN 2
fan <= 5

1 HP-3 (Single Zone):

Split

System Heat Pump

Heating Mode: Capacity = 27 kBtu/h,

Proposed Efficiency =

0.00 HSPF2, Required Efficiency = 7.50 HSPF2

Cooling Mode: Capacity = 26 kBtu/h,

Proposed Efficiency =

.20 SEER2, Required Efficiency = 14.30 SEER2

Proposed Part Load Efficiency = 0.00 , Required Part Load Efficiency = 0.00
Fan System: BC-3 -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP and fan efficiency method) : Fails: FAN 3 : FAILS: Fan energy
index for VAVs must be 0.95 or higher

Supply, Single-Zone VAV, 1125 CFM, 0.5 motor nameplate hp, 0.00 fan energy index , fan exception: Single
HP

Supply, Single-Zone VAV, 875 CFM, 0.5 motor nameplate hp, 0.00 fan energy index , fan exception: Single
HP
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Section
# Rough-In i C Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
€402.2.6 Thermally ineffective panel surfaces of CJComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME41P  sensible heating panels have Does Not
insulation >= R-3.5. [CINot Observable
[CINot Applicable
€403.7.7 Outdoor air and exhaust systems have LlComplies Requirement will be met.
[ME58]°  motorized dampers that automatically [Jpoes Not
shut when not in use and meet [INot Ob: bl
maximum leakage rates. Check ot Observable
gravity dampers where allowed. [INot Applicable
Reference section language for
operational details.
C403.8.4 Motors for fans that are not less than [JComplies Requirement will be met.
[ME142]2 1/12 hp and less than 1 hp are Does Not
electronically commutated motors or
have a minimum motor efficiency of  INOt Observable
70 percent. These motors have the ~ LINot Applicable
means to adjust motor speed.
C403.8.6 Each DX cooling system > 65 kBtu  LJComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME143]2 and chiller water/evaporative cooling [poes Not
system with fans > 1/4 hp are
designed to vary the indoor fan airflow INot Observable
as a function of load and comply with INot Applicable
detailed requirements of this section.
C403.9  Large diameter fans where installed  [JComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME144]2 shall be tested and labeled in Does Not
accordance with AMCA 230 [Not Observable
CINot Applicable
C4033  HVAC equipment efficiency verified. [IComplies See the Mechanical Systems list for values.
[ME55] Oboes Not
[CINot Observable
- [CINot Applicable
C403.2.2  Natural or mechanical ventilation is Ocomplies Requirement will be met.
[ME59]'  provided in accordance with Does Not
International Mechanical Code [CINot Ob: bl
Chapter 4. Mechanical ventilation has ot Observable
capability to reduce outdoor air supply [INOt Applicable
to minimum per IMC Chapter 4.
€403.7.1 Demand control ventilation provided [JComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME59]!  for spaces >500 ft2 and >15 Does Not
people/1000 ft2 occupant density and
served by systems with air side [CINot Observable
economizer, auto modulating outside [INot Applicable
air damper control, or design airflow
>3,000 cfm.
€403.7.2 Enclosed parking garage ventilation  [IComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME115]® has automatic contaminant detection [poes Not
and capacity to stage or modulate
fans to 50% or less of design capacity. Ezot gbsﬁn’ff"'e
ot Applicable
C403.7.6  HVAC systems serving guestrooms in Ecomphes Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME141P Group R-1 buildings with > 50 Does Not
guestrooms: Each guestroom is
provided with controls that [CINot Observable
automatically manage temperature  LINot Applicable
setpoint and ventilation (see sections
C403.7.6.1 and C403.7.6.2).
C403.7.4  Exhaust air energy recovery on Ocomplies : Requirement does not apply.
[ME57]'  systems meeting Table C403.7.4(1) Oboes Not
and C403.7.4(2). [CINot Observable
[CINot Applicable

|1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 [Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 [Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
# Final i @ lies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C408.2.3. ' HVAC equipment, systems and Ocomplies Requirement will be met.
T system-to-system relationships have  [poes Not
2
[FI31] been t;sted to ensure proper [INot Observable
operation.
[CINot Applicable
C408.2.3. HVAC and service water heating Ocomplies Requirement will be met.
control systems have been tested to  [Jpoes Not
[FI10]* ensure proper operation, calibration
and adjustment of controls. [CINot Observable
CINot Applicable
C408.2.4  Preliminary commissioning report Clcomplies Requirement will be met.
[FI1291* completed anq certified by registered [poes Not
gemgn professional or approved [INot Observable
gency.
[CINot Applicable
C408.2.5 Furnished HVAC as-built drawings CComplies Requirement will be met.
[FI71? submitted within 90 days of system  [Ipoes Not
Accentance: [CINot Observable
CINot Applicable
C408.2.5 Furnished as-built drawings for Ccomplies Requirement will be met.
[FI16]* electric power systems within 90 days poes Not
of system acceptance. [CINot Observable
CINot Applicable
€408.2.5. An air and/or hydronic system Clcomplies Requirement will be met.
balancing report is provided for HVAC [poes Not
1
(431t |systems. [INot Observable
[CINot Applicable
€408.2.5. Final commissioning report due to ClComplies Requirement will be met.
2 building owner within 90 days of Cboes Not
) . A,
[FI30] receipt of certificate of occupancy. [CINot Observable
CINot Applicable
C408.3  Lighting systems have been tested to [JComplies Requirement will be met.
[FI33]'  ensure proper calibration, adjustment, CIpoes Not
programming, and operation. [CINot Observable
CINot Applicable
Addi C i

[1High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 [Medium Impact (Tier2) [ 3 [Low Impact (Tier3) |
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Quantity System Type & Description
Fans:
FAN 3 Supply, Single-Zone VAV, 1125 CFM, 0.5 motor nameplate hp, 0.00 fan energy index , fan exception: Single
fan <= 5HP

1 HP-3 (Single Zone):
Split System Heat Pump
Heating Mode: Capacity = 27 kBtu/h,
Proposed Efficiency = 10.00 HSPF2, Required Efficiency = 7.50 HSPF2
Cooling Mode: Capacit 26 kBtu/h,
Proposed Efficiency = 18.20 SEER2, Required Efficiency = 14.30 SEER2
Proposed Part Load Efficiency = 0.00 , Required Part Load Efficiency = 0.00
Fan System: BC-4 -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP and fan efficiency method) : Fails: FAN 4 : FAILS: Fan energy
index for VAVs must be 0.95 or higher

Fans:
FAN 4 Supply, Multi-Zone VAV, 1125 CFM, 0.5 motor nameplate hp, 0.00 fan energy index , fan exception: Single
fan <= 5HP

1 HWH

Electric Storage Water Heater, Capacity: 40 gallons w/ Circulation Pump
No minimum efficiency requirement applies

Mechanical Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed mechanical design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed mechanical systems have been
designed to meet the 2021 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable
mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title Signature Date
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Section
# Rough-In i C Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C403.7.5  Kitchen exhaust systems comply with [JComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME116]® replacement air and conditioned Does Not

supply air Iim\tat\ons, and satisfy hood

rating requirements and maximum  LINot Observable
exhaust rate criteria CINot Applicable
C403.4.3. Closed-circuit cooling tower within  [JComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.

32 heat pump loop have either automatic (poes Not
[ME121]® bypass valve or lower leakage positive

closure dampers. Open-circuit tower  INOt Observable

within heat pump loop have automatic [INot Applicable

valve to bypass all heat pump water

flow around the tower. Open- or

closed-circuit cooling towers used in

conjunction with a separate heat

exchanger have heat loss by shutting

down the circulation pump on the

cooling tower loop. Open- or closed

circuit cooling towers have a separate

heat exchanger to isolate the cooling

tower from the heat pump loop, and

heat loss is controlled by shutting

down the circulation pump on the

cooling tower loop.

C403.4.1. Heating for vestibules and air curtains [JComplies
4 . with integral heating include Opoes Not
[ME63]2  automatic controls that shut off the
heating system when outdoor air [CINot Observable
temperatures > 45F. Vestibule DOINot Applicable
heating and cooling systems
controlled by a thermostat in the
vestibule with heating setpoint <=
60F and cooling setpoint >= 80F.
C408.2.2. Air outlets and zone terminal devices [JComplies
have means for air balancing. Does Not

[INot Observable
OINot Applicable

Exception: Requirement does not apply.

Requirement will be met.

1
[ME53)

C403.11.3 Refrigerated display cases, walk-in _ LJComplies
o coolers or walk-in freezers served by  [Ipoes Not
C403.11.3 remote compressors and remote
o, condensers not located in a [OINot Observable
€403.11.3 condensing unit, have fan-powered  LINot Applicable
" condensers that comply with Sections
[ME123]® (C403.11.3.1 and refrigeration

compressor systems that comply with

C403.11.3.2..

Exception: Requirement does not apply.

Additi C

1 [High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 [Medium Impact (Tier2) | 3 [Low Impact (Tier3) |
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TOTAL STALLS 203 | IR N A \ : e | : | 951" | ‘ |
STALLS PER ZONING .ss/owewnc wr] 164 B - \ \ 1a \'[ | q ") | | | | m Z
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BUILDING BUILDING UNIT BUILDING NO. of TOTAL GROSS | — c 2
LABEL TYPE LABEL |SQUARE FOOT| BUILDINGS | PROJECT SF | PROJECT SF ‘ I I | (5 <
W ! 3 _
LUBHoUSE | cLuBHOUSE HTD 4,980 sf 1 HTD 4,980 sf| 4,980 SF N& \#\\ N | 1R
| Diss S
APT BLDG 3 FLOORS B.C HTD 27,408 sf s [HTD 109,632 sf]l 129,560 sf \ | | C § 0 8
Type 1 12-2BR,12-3BR ’ UNH 4,982 sf UNH 19,928 sf \ | \: —_——,——_—,—,e—— —_—_——/— — - | Ol x N
Z
APT BLDG 3 FLOORS HTD 22,656 sf HTD 90,624 sf| 111,896 sf 1\ ik ) | g
A.B 4 | i = — ] 4 p ARl
Type 4 12-1BR,12—-2BR UNH 5,318 sf UNH 21,272 sf I | Vi35 N y = —= : ~ 3 R
TOTAL 9 246,436 sf ?, \ \ D R ED I |
UN—HEATED sf INCLUDES: MECHANICAL CLOSETS, EXTERIOR STORAGE, PATIOS, BALCONIES, & BREEZEWAYS i \ T = ! |
(. A : |
d - \ ‘ |
| r — \ ) /;'79 |
APARTMENT BUILDINGS APARTMENT BUILDINGS I : \ - — e
TYPE 1 SUMMARY TYPE 4 SUMMARY I A - .o\ |
FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR lE \‘ \\ | :
UNIT UNIT HEATED SF | UNITS PER | HEATED SF
UNIT UNIT HEATED SF | UNITS PER | HEATED SF \ \ \ |
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT | FLOOR | PER FLOOR LABEL TYPE PER UNIT | FLOOR | PER FLOOR | It \‘ \ | I’
— — \ \
B 2-BED, 2-BATH | 1,059 sf 4 4,236 sf A 1-BED, 1-BATH 829 sf 4 3,316 sf | =[ \ \ \ = I
C__ | 3-BED, 2-BATH | 1,225 sf 4 4,900 sf B_| 27PED 27BATH | 1,059 of 4 4230 of 1 \ =2 |
TOTAL 8 9,136 sf TOTAL 8 7,552 sf | \=\ — nr
| \
UNIT UNIT UN—HTD SF | UNITS PER | UN—HTD SF I |
UNIT UNIT UN—HTD SF | UNITS PER | UN-HTD SF I
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT | FLOOR | PER FLOOR LABEL TYPE PER UNIT | FLOOR | PER FLOOR | | \ o) ap _: ]! I_ @)
B 2-BED, 2-BATH 214 sf 3 642 sf A 1-BED, 1-BATH 231 sf 2 462 sf l : \ \ \ fiol g
B 2-BED, 2-BATH 201 sf 1 228 sf A 1-BED, 1-BATH 218 of ! 218 sf | \ =\ | z o
MECHANICAL CLOSET| 27 sf A 1—BED, 1-BATH 195 sf 1 222 sf ; == \\ \ : : — o)
c 3_BED, 2_BATH 200 of 2 800 of MECHANICAL CLOSET| 27 sf I \ \ =) I ~
TOTAL 8 1,758 sf I E\ W n- QO
SECOND FLOOR \ \ ] ¢ =
SECOND FLOOR —_— LA== = b
UNIT UNIT HEATED SF | UNITS PER | HEATED SF \
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT FLOOR PER FLOOR UNIT UNIT HEATED SF | UNITS PER | HEATED SF \ | Lu
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT FLOOR PER FLOOR \ 1 AL\
28 | 2-BED, 2-BATH | 1,059 sf 4 4,236 sf | . |=_|= : l I
38 | 3-BED, 2-BATH | 1,225 sf 4 4,900 f A 1-BED, 1-BATH 829 sf 4 3,516 sf | i
ToTAL 5 5136 <f B 2-BED, 2-BATH 1,059 sf 4 4,236 sf \ _ ' (D s
TOTAL 8 7,552 sf \ | nd
UNIT UNIT UN—HTD SF | UNITS PER | UN-HTD SF \ | I
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT FLOOR PER FLOOR UNIT UNIT UN-HTD SF | UNITS PER | UN—HTD SF \ /z// | ' >
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT FLOOR PER FLOOR _ \ 8 T | “
B 2—BED, 2—BATH 214 sf 4 856 sf Erssbe \ | Lu —
C 3-BED, 2-BATH 200 sf 4 800 sf A 1-BED, 1-BATH 231 sf 4 924 sf l \ | =
TOTAL 8 1.656 sf B 2—BED, 2—-BATH 214 sf 4 856 sf \ | - =
TOTAL 8 1,780 sf e __ N Ny o il aun -14 <
THIRD FLOOR = | ® QO
THIRD FLOOR \ —
UNIT UNIT HEATED SF | UNITS PER | HEATED SF _ _ Lo I 0
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT FLOOR PER FLOOR UNIT UNIT HEATED SF | UNITS PER | HEATED SF E— — | m
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT FLOOR PER FLOOR T
B 2—BED, 2—BATH 1,058 sf 4 4,236 sf |.|J -
c 3-BED, 2—BATH 1,225 sf 4 4,900 sf A 1-BED, 1-BATH 829 f 4 3,316 sf ™
TOTAL 8 7,552 sf @)
UNIT UNIT UN—HTD SF | UNITS PER | UN-HTD SF m =z
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT FLOOR PER FLOOR UNIT UNIT UN—HTD SF | UNITS PER | UN—HTD SF
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT FLOOR PER FLOOR —
B 2—BED, 2—BATH 212 sf 4 856 sf Lu ™
c 3-BED, 2-BATH 200 sf 4 800 sf A 1-BED, 1-BATH 231 sf 4 924 sf <t
TOTAL 8 1,780 sf
SUMMARY Lu
SUMMARY
HEATED SF | UN-HTD SF TOTAL SF m
PER FLOOR | PER FLOOR | PER BUILDING HEATED SF | UN-HTD SF TOTAL SF
PER FLOOR | PER FLOOR | PER BUILDING -
FIRST FLOOR 9,136 sf 1,670 sf 10,806 sf <
SECOND FLOOR | 9,136 sf 1,656 sf 10,792 sf FIRST FLOOR 7,552 sf 1,758 sf 9,310 sf I.u 04
THIRD FLOOR 9,136 sf 1,656 sf 10’792 sf SECOND FLOOR 7,552 sf 1,780 sf 9,332 sf O
UN—HEATED sf INCLUDES: MECHANICAL CLOSETS, EXTERIOR STORAGE, TOTAL 22,656 of 2,318 f 27,974 of I— 2
PATIOS, BALCONIES, & BREEZEWAYS UN—HEATED sf INCLUDES: MECHANICAL CLOSETS, EXTERIOR STORAGE,
PATIOS, BALCONIES, & BREEZEWAYS
NOTE: UNIT NUMBERS SHOWN ARE FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES ONLY & DO NOT
APARTMENT CHART REFLECT FINAL UNIT NUMBERING/LETTERING. COLORADO HOUSE BILL 03—1221
TYPE OF APARTMENT | BLDG A |BLDG B|BLDG C|BLDG D|BLDG E | BLDG F | BLDG G| BLDG H §JTOTAL UNITS TYPES UNITS # POINTS
ACCESSIBLE UNITS C105 D101 E105 F101, G103 H103, 8 192 TOTAL UNITS = REQUIRED 84
(w/ REMOVEABLE & F103 H107 TYPE—A 14 oo pons] 84
TUB_SEAT) TYPE—B VISITABLE 50 (1 pants)] 50
ACCESSIBLE UNITS S D103 F105 2 TOTAL POINTS PROVIDED 134
(ROLL—IN SHOWER) é
HEARING/VISION A107 C103 E107 G105 4
IMPAIRED & ? REVISION:
ADAPTABLE UNITS 7
TYPE—A UNITS @ B105, D105 G101 4
B107
TYPE—B UNITS REMAINING FIRST FLOOR UNITS 46
STANDARD UNITS ALL SECOND & THIRD FLOOR UNITS 128
TOTAL 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 192 DATE: 12-5-2023
JOB: 22-3219
C105—- 1BED ACCESSIBLE F105 — 1BED ACCESSIBLE (ROLL—IN) C103 — 1BED HEARING/VISION B105— 1BED TYPE-A
F103 — 1BED ACCESSIBLE D103 - 2BED ACCESSIBLE (ROLL—IN)  A107 — 2BED HEARING/VISION B107 — 2BED TYPE-A SHEET NO.:
F101 — 2BED ACCESSIBLE D105 - 2BED TYPE-A

G105 — 2BED HEARING/VISION

E105— 28ED ACCESSIBLE E107 — 3BED HEARING/VISION

G103 — 2BED ACCESSIBLE
H103— 2BED ACCESSIBLE
D101 — 3BED ACCESSIBLE
H107 — 3BED ACCESSIBLE

G101 — 3BED TYPE-A
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APARTMENT INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE APARTMENT DOOR SCHEDULE APARTMENT GENERAL NOTES ACCESSIBLE UNITS NOTES 233
NIz < ¢
3 (9]
FINISHES & INSTRUCTIONS DOOR FRAME 1. REF STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS. o 20. A | ITS (WHERE LISTED ON SHEET A1.1 AND INDICATED ON BUILDING PLANS): cC | 25
: - 2. TYPICAL GROUND FLOOR FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION IS REFERENCED AS 100'—0". CONTRACTOR SHALL ®REFERENCE ENLARGED PLANS AND DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION o< 9
P1 — LATEX ENAMEL  C1 — CARPET # V — VINYL PLANK FLR'G TILE SIZE MATERIAL| TYPE |FINISH| MAT'L| FINISH VERIFY BUILDING ELEVATION WITH SITE CIVIL DRAWINGS. © 1-BEDROOM, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL 2x8 BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR GRAB BARS @ G) 0 ==
P2 — LATEX ENAMEL  C2 — CARPET #2 ST — SPRAY TEXTURE - 3. REFERENCE SITE PLAN SHEET Al1 FOR LOCATION & ORENTATION OF BULDINGS. '~ TOILET & TUB/SHOWER, WALL MOUNTED SEAT, ALL COUNTERTOPS & SHELVING. m L = S
o . N.O. ® 2-BEDROOM, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL 2x8 BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR GRAB BARS @ s
CT — CERAMIC TILE SV _— SHEET VINYL S_— SMOOTH T_— TEXTURED LIGHT KNOCKDOWN 2 z ) O 5. ggNgESSIL%% SBI-:(AIéI:rR TJ%QrYJIgELBBgiwm%SANCHOR BOLTS AND ANY REQUIRED SHEAR WALL BLOCKING TOILET & TUB/SHOWER, WALL MOUNTED SEAT @ MASTER BATH #113, ALL D g
& a i = : COUNTERTOPS & ALL SHELVING. c o2
NODESCRIPTION] FLOOR | BASE IN.-WALLJE.WALL|S.WALL |W.WALL]CLG | HGT.] NOTES v <| | ol alg| | Z 0 = 6. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL FIRE BLOCKING AT PARTY WALL AT 10'—0"0.C. VERT. & HORIZ. ® 3-BEDROOM, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL 2x8 BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR GRAB BARS @ E 5 2©
Q o @ @ o v 513(3 s|6 :° ~ Ll < TYP., AND AT ALL BACK TO BACK ELECTRICAL OUTLETS PER 2021 IBC, SECTION 718.2 TOILET & TUB/SHOWER, WALL MOUNTED SEAT @ MASTER BATH #113, ALL C = 5 5
z S S S S W H T |2|=|S q|9 2|z z|d < = O 7. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL DRAFTSTOPS AT CONCEALED FLOOR SPACES PER 2021 IBC, COUNTERTOPS & ALL SHELVING. - X =
S o | e o | e o | e @ | @ o < “lalal |wl2lE] EITE] 1ol 51515 o o o SECTION 718.3 ®ALL UNITS, —CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE & INSTALL INSULATED COVERS @ ALL EXPOSED HOT —| 0o
= , S| = S| = S| = S| = S s 21818 [E1%(T] |Zlelel 1S] |Z|lwe|e Z S 8. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL ATTIC DRAFTSTOPS PER 2021 IBC, SECTION 718.4. REF. ROOF WATER PIPES, DRAIN PIPES & DISPOSAL. g Y
x 2|8 x | = x | = x | = > | > x| sz [Fla|m| |Z|E|E] 2] |2|&E|o PLANS FOR LOCATION IN ATTIC SPACES —TOILETS SHALL BE ADA COMPLIANT (17°—19" HIGH).
z g w | w w | w | w | w w | w T M - . 9. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED & PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 10 & 2021 IBC, —2x8 BLOCKING PER ICC/ANSI A117.1.-2017 (D
2| alZ FlE FlE FlE FlE Fle 1] 3-0" | 6-8" |13/8"|@® A LAk o |00 45min | NOTES 1,2,3,4,6 | ENTRY DOOR, LIMNG ROOM #101 SECTION 906. LOCATED PER CFP SHEET. FINAL LOCATION AS DIRECTED BY FIRE MARSHALL. / S
I R w5 w5 w5 w5 . é 2| 30" | 6-8" [ 13/4" |@ B oo o oo NOTE 6 BALCONY DOOR, LIVING ROOM #101 10. ALL PENETRATIONS THRU RATED WALLS AND/OR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED PER (dp) 9
z|z = 3 (IR (IR Q2 Q2 (3 o T o . APPROVED U.L. DESIGNS. REFERENCE SHEET A4.7 FOR FIRE PENETRATION ASSEMBLIES ~ ©
S|3|¥|«]|2 S| 8 S| 8 | 8 | 8 & | o 3| 30 [ 68" [13/8"] |@ D ° ° ° NOTES 7,8 BEDROOMS #111/116/118, BATHS $104/113, CLOSETS 11. HOSE BIBS TO BE LOCATED 30°MIN ABV. FIN. FLOOR. TYPE_ A UNIT NOTES D/co
101 JLIVING ROOM v i T i i i ST 90" L < = ° LA ] }% RITCHEN. RECEPTACLES TO BE © 44”max ABOVE FIN FLR C ZQ S
P P P 5 » ' " 1_an n . max . X .
102 | DINING v P1 1 1 1 1 ST 9'-0 61 2-0" | 68 |13/8"] |® c ° ° L CLOSET 14. SUBMIT VERIFICATION THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL WILL MEET US EPA CRITERIA PARTICULARLY  21. IYPE—A UNITS: (WHERE LISTED ON SHEET A1.1 AND INDICATED ON BUILDING PLANS) Olz; N
103 | KITCHEN Y P1 “ A A A ST 8'/9' [ NOTE 1,25 7 NOT USED MATERIALS THAT WILL BE OBTAINED FROM INTERNATIONAL SOURCES. ALSO PROVIDE VERIFICATION THAT .?EZE%%C(EMEN'&%‘::%?AC%;N%A';DR&/%?I? IE%IE;A/EED&I33&5?{0%%!9& 28 BLOCKING IN WALLS Z 9J
P P P P e -3 | g-g" . Z THE CONSTRUCTION WILL NOT RESULT IN OR CONTAIN HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. o7 A X £ 5
104 1BATH y P s s s 21l st 8/9" | NOTE 12,35 8 J(ay—¥ 6-8 |13/8] |@ E ° ° REF. E-A2.1 MECHANICAL #112 15. ALL INTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF GYP. BD. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS @ ALL TOILETS, TUB/SHOWERS, COUNTERTOPS & SHELVING, D "5 0
106 | LAUNDRY v P1 T T A A ST 8'/9" | NOTE 2,5 9 |(4)1-3"| 6'-8" | 13/4 ® F ® ® REF. E-A2.1 MECHANICAL #112 16. F.O.S. = FACE OF STUD ® 2—-BEDROOM, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL REMOVABLE CABINETS AT MASTER BATH #113 & N 0NN
107 ThALL v - P P 3 T oo’ 0| 30 | 6-8 |13/¢ |® 5 o e o leole OUTDOOR STORAGE 117 17. F.O.B. = FACE OF BRICK KITCHEN #103. INSTALL 2x8 BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS @ TOILET,
T £ £ £ _— 18. HEARING/VISION IMPAIRED UNIT (WHERE LISTED ON SHEET A1.1 AND INDICATED ON BUILDING PLANS): TUB/SHOWER AT BATH #113, ALL COUNTERTOP & SHELVING,
108 | CLOSET \% P1 T T T T I?é 8'/9' | NOTE 5 GENERAL NOTES: SPECIFIC NOTES: © CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE & INSTALL EQUIPMENT REQUIRED PER 2010 ADA SEC. 809.5. ® 3—-BEDROOM, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL REMOVABLE CABINETS AT MASTER BATH #113 &
3 3 6 1 T A. ALL DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE LEVER TYPE LATCH 1 — HARDWARE TO BE LEVER TYPE LATCH SETS, KEYED OUTSIDE & RELEASE INSIDE LOCKSET & DEADBOLT ®REF. ELECT. DWGS KITCHEN #103. INSTALL 2x8 BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS @ TOILET,
109 | CLOSET \ P1 T ~ T . T ~ T A 9'-0 EE;S %};IE%SI;ch?rITgRSO;Eg%gINﬁag?OOWDED & INSTALLED W/ THUMB TURN |NS|DEA& NO |;IEY OUTSIDE W/ 1” Ml#HmROW. COO??:‘NATE W/pF’b‘FR '|".-OR ADA .lr':STALLATlON ° : TUB/SHOWER AT BATH #113’ ALL COUNTERTOP & SHELV'NG,
111 | BEDROOM v P1 T ia e e |ST| ] 9-0 B. COORDINATE W,/ MFR, FOR ADA NSTALLATION 2. ENIRY DOOR - AUTOMATIC CLOSER 16 BE INSTALLED, |+ o WEATHER STRIPPING TO BE INSTALLED. ®ALL UNITS,  —AT ALL REMOVABLE CABINETS: FLOORS & WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED. NO
112 | MECHANICAL Y P1 z z Z “ A 8'/9' | NOTE 5 REQUIREMENTS. COORDINATE KEYING REQUIREMENTS W/ 3. eENo'mArrx DOOR — PEEP HOLES at TYPE—A/TYPE-B UNITS: (1) 180° RANGE OF VIEW PEEP HOLE TO BE INSTALLED © ST AN D AR D /TYP E_ B U N IT NOTE S ELUMBING_MODIFIGATIONS _ALLOWED AFTER CABINEL FRONT IS BEMOVER. =~ .
113 |MASTER BATH v P1 A A A 7 st 8'/9’ | NOTE 1,2,3,5 R T DOORS PER MECH DWGS. 4. ENIRY DOOR - PEEP HOLES at ACCESSIBLE UNITS: (2) 180° RANGE OF VIEW PEEP HOLES TO BE INSTALLED @ 43"AFF INSTALL COVER AFTER CABINET FRONT IS REMOVED. '
114 | cLoSET v P1 IZVT A A A 74 8/9' [NOTE 5 D. REF. SHEET A4.5 FOR DOOR DETAILS & BO"AFF. 19. STANDARD /TYPE—B UNITS: (WHERE LISTED ON SHEET A1.1 AND INDICATED ON BUILDING PLANS) —TOILETS SHALL BE ADA COMPLIANT (17°—19” HIGH).
£ £ £ —ee E. REF. SHEET A2.10 FOR BUILDING DOOR SCHEDULE R A R T A WARE o e VACH LEVER TYPE LATCH SET ®CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL 2x8 BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR COUNTERTOP SUPPORTS —2x8 BLOCKING PER ICC/ANSI A117.1.—2017
116 |MASTER BEDROOM | V P1 7 7 7 Z ST 8' /9" |NOTE 5 (MEGH CLOSET #122) 7. BEDROOM & BATH DOORS - HARDWARE T0 BE PRIVACY LEVER T . & SHOWER SEATS.
117 | OUTSIDE STORAGE ] ] P2 P2 P2 P2 P1 +9'-0" 9. - 32'( MIN CLEAR OPENING, w/ ADA COMPLIANT HANDLE SIMILAR TO TRIMCO SERIES 1069. HANDLE TO ®NO REMOVABLE CABINET FRONTS.
P P P " EXTEND PAST TRIM. (MDTH +9%").
118 | BEDROOM v P1 i i 4 4 ST 9-0 10. Bl—PASS/BI-FOLD DOORS — VERI{'Y OPENING w/ SIZE OF DOOR HARDWARE.
119 [cLoseT v P1 A A A A P 9'-0"
NOTES: 1 AT ALL ROICVASLE CAGINET FROVIS: WALLS AND FLOORS ARE T0 B FISHED APARTMENT PARTITION SCHEDULE ASSEMBLIES
2. INSTALL 5/8" TYPE X M.R G.B. @ ALL WET AREAS.
3 BE. SIEET AZ0 FOR BULDING FINISh SCHEDULE DOOR PER SCH. PARTITION NOTES: T =
2. FIRE BLOCKING REQUIRED PER 2021 IBC SEC. 708 & 718. @ 10'—0"0.C. VERT. & HORIZ. AND @ 32 “uf gz 2 & e~ TED = %
WNDOW NOTES: ALL BACK TO BACK ELECTRICAL OUTLETS. (1) LAYER — 5/8” TYPE X G.B. OR 1/2" PLYWOOD TO G Zm s 2 & - 5 szl 2 5,
1. 3/4" DBL SEALED INSULATED GLASS & SHALL HAVE MIN U0.32. SAFETY GLASS ¢—1/2" BASE BD TRIM EXTEND THRU SPACE (K-A4.5 & G-A4.6) 5/8" TYPE X G.B S g Bogy £ S¢ 2E 853 £ 2o
SHALL BE LOCATED PER 2021 IBC SECTION 2406.4 45° CHAMFER AT (5/8" TYPE X MR G.B. © WET AREAS & ~E asg9F2 2 g8 v Te> g ¥
2. FOR WINDOWS W/ SILLS © 6'~0" ABOVE GRADE SHALL HAVE OPENING CONTROL ——1|| DOOR OPENING 5/8" CEMENT BOARD © TUB ENCLOSURE) £ng P EEz, 2 FE sy ESF g Jg @)
DEVICE PER ASTM 2090 & 2021 IBC SEC. 1015.8.1 ) ) N AV oL i VT P~  v2rt WOOD STUDS SPACED PER SRUCT Feg <go2a8 8 w" eg 238§ 8 iF
3. EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE: PER 2021 IBC SEC. 1031. 20"w X 24"h MIN. k 1K 2 /8" TYPE X G5 X : IR : T R | <
OPENINGS, 5.7sf MIN. AREA o —3/4” DBL SEALED INSULATED GLASS & SHALL HAVE GC TO CUT IN HOLES FOR SITE-BUILT LOUVRES. TYP. BASE DETAIL @ e e X R GB. © WET AREAS & 11 ( e BATT INSUL. (R13) soe SEsERE I T T )
3-0" (" 30" _o° 1'-4 MIN U0.30. SAFETY GLASS SHALL BE LOCATED PER GC TO PRODUCE MOCK—-UP FOR OWNER APPROVAL 8 R GB. ey . N VS I N Y FEENEY FEPEPENY M Y
¢ (% y " ) — 2021 IBC SECTION 2406 4 PRIOR TO INSTALL. BI-FOLD & BI-PASS DOOR 5/8" CEMENT BOARD @ TUB ENCLOSURE) o 22l I e T |
r ar i ' — —2 ROWS 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16°0.C. ON g o "’Eg 3 R B S — @)
5 _ [ _ % T _ 11/2"=1"-0 SEPARATE PLATES 1" APART N 4 e R R '
H:" :;O \// —3}6" NON-FACED SOUND e R TS [t P
. ) AIE LT . BATT INSUL. (R11) XPLIIX A N S ] O
OI OI OI ﬁ ? © 6| / . PAICI KON RS PR S A l\’ N . . . . o . B l o
ol - = % le - ol ® e . NI Ens i ™ Yo LSHEAR WALL (SW) MATERIAL DR 7 =~
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GENERAL NOTES - STRUCTURAL

The contractor shall verify dimensions ond conditions before
construction and notify the engineer of any discrepancies,
inconsistencies, or difficulties affecting the work before proceeding.

2. The contractor shall coordinate all disciplines, verifying size and
location of all openings, whether showan on structural dranings or not,
as called for on architectural, mechanical, or electrical dranings. All
corflicts, inconsistencies, or other ditficulties affecting structural
work shall be called to the architect or engineer's attention for
direction before proceeding.

3. All design and construction work for this project shall conform to
the requirements of the 202l International Building Code, as
amended by the City of Aurora, Colorado.

4. These dranings are for this specific project and no other vse is
authorized.

5. Structural Design Load Criteria:

A.

B.

Dead Load:
Roofs = 20 psf
Live Load:
Roofs = 25 psf
Floors = 40 psf
Maintenance Platform = 40 psf
Snon:

Pg = 40 psf, Ce = 10
PF = 28 psf, Ps = 28 psf, Pm = 20 <f
Is =1.0,Cs = 10,CL = 1.0
Drift ¢ unbalanced snonw loads per ASCE/SEI 7-16
Lateral Loads:
1) Wind V = 115 mph, exposure B. 6Cpi = +/- .08
Design wnind pressures to be used for the deisgn of
exterior components and cladding materials on the
designated zones of nalls and roof structures shall be
per Section 30.7 and Table 30.7-2 of ASCE/SEI T-l6.
Tabulated pressures shall be multiplied by effective are
reduction factors, exposure adjustment Factors, and
topographic factors where applicable.
2) Seismic = S5 = 0188, Sl = 0.054, IE = 1.0
Site Classification D.
Seismic Design Category B.
Basic Seismic Force-Resisting System:
Al7- Light-Framed Walls with Sheor Panels of
All Other Materials A
R=2, Omega = 2 1/2, Cd = 2, V= OIOO*N
This project is designed to resist the most critical effects
resulting from the load combinations of section 1605.3 of the
202I International Building Code.

6. Concrete:

A.

All concrete for Foundations (walls, grade beams, and footings)
shall develop minimum ultimate compressive design strength of
3500 psi in 28 days, but not less than 500 pounds of cement
shall be vsed per cubic yard of concrete regardiess of
strengths obtained, not over 6 gallons of nater per 100 pounds
of cement and not over 4 inches of slump.

All concrete For interior Flat work shall develop minimum vltimate
compressive design strength of 4000 psi in 28 days, but not
less than 560 pounds of cement shall be used per cubic yard of
concrete regordless of strengths obtained, not over 5 gallons
of water per 100 pounds of cement and not over 4 inches of
slump.

Concrete for exterior Flatnork shall have a minimum design
compressive strength of 4500 psi in 28 days, with not less than
560 pounds of cement per cubic yard of concrete, not over 5
gallons of mater per 100 pounds of cement, nith 6% +/- 1% air
entrainment, and a maximum of 4 inches of slump.

The preceding minimum mix requirements may have
water-reducing admixtures conforming to ASTM €494 added to
the mix at manufacturer's dosage rates for improved
workability.

The preceding minimum mix requirements may have vp to 15%
maximum of the cement content replaced with an approved
ASTM C618 Class C Fly ash, provided the total minimum
cementitious content is not reduced.

All concrete is reinforced concrete unless specitically called
out as vnreinforced. Reinforce all concrete not othernise shonn
nith some steel as in similor sections or areas. Any details not
shown shall be detailed per ACI 315 and meet requirements of
ACI 318, current editions.

Contractor shall verily that all concrete inserts,

reinforcing and embedded items are correctly located and
rigidly secured prior Lo concrete placement.

Construction joints in beams, slabs, and grade beams shall occur
at midspan (middle third) unless noted otherwise. Provide 2 x 4
horizontal keys at construction joints for sheor transter.

No aluminum items shall be embedded in any concrete.

1. Reinforcing Steel:

A.

G.

All reinforcing steel shall conform to the requirements of
ASTM A6I5 or AT06 grade 60 steel. Nelded plain nire fabric
shall be supplied in sheets and conform to the requirements of
ASTM AI85.

Cleor minimum coverage of concrete over reinforcing steel
shall be as follons:

Concrete placed against earth 3"
Formed concrete against earth 2"
Slabs "
Other 2"

All coverage shall be nominal bar diameter minimum.

All downels shall be the same size and spacing as adjoining
main bars (splice lop 48 bar diameters or 30" minimum

wnless noted othernise).

At corners of all walls, beams, and grade beams supply
corner bars (minimum 2'-6" in each direction or 48 bar
diameters) in outside face of wall, matching size and spacing of
horizontal bars. Where there are no vertical bars in outside
Face of wall, supply 3 - #4 vertical support bars for corner
bars.

Bars marked continuous shall be lapped 48 bor diometers (3'-O"
minimum) at splices and embedments, unless shonn othernise.
Splice top bars near midspan and splice bottom bars over
supports, unless noted othernise.

Accessories shall be as specified in latest edition of the

ACI| Detailing Handbook and the concrete Reinforcing Steel
Institute Design Handbook. Maximum accessory spacing shall be
4'-0" on center, and all accessories on exposed surfaces are
to have plastic coated feet.

All slabs and stairs not shonn othernise shall be 6" thick

with #4 bors at 12" on center each way.

&. Struwctural Steel:

A. All structural steel beams and columns shall be ASTM A9492,

grade 50 steel and all miscellaneous steel shall be ASTM A36
grode steel. Hollon Structural Sections (HSS) shall be ASTM
AS00, grade B. Fabrication and erection shall be in accordance
nith AISC 303-05 "Code of Standard Practice for Steel Buildings
ond Bridges" in the I3th Edition of the AISC Steel Construction
Marual.

All welding shall conform to the recommendations of the ANS.

All bolts not othernise specified shall be 3/4" diameter

high strength (ASTM A325-N). All bolts shall be Hully
pretensioned. All beam connections shall be designed per the
AISC Marual of Steel Construction "Framed Beam Connections” for
40 Kip reactions, ond, shall account for eccentricity when the bolt
line is more than 2" from the center of the support. All connections
must be two bolt minimum.

All anchor bolts shall be 3/4" diometer, ASTM FI554, Grade

36 unless noted othernise.

q, Foundations:

A.

B.

C.

The soil investigation was prepored by Cole Garner
Geotechnical, the report number is 23.22.006 and their
telephone number is 303-496-2994.

Spread footings and continvous wall footings are designed to
beor on soil capable of safely sustaining 2500 psf.

Contractor shall provide for denatering at excavations From
either surface water or seepage.

All foundation excavations shall be inspected by a qualified soil
engineer, approved by the architect and/or structural engineer,
prior to placement of steel or concrete. This inspection shall
be at the onner's expense.

Moisture content in soils beneath building locations should not be
alloned to change after fFooting excavations and after grading
for slabs on grade are completed. IF subgrade materials
become desiccated or softened by water or other conditions,
recompact materials to the density and water content specified
for engineered fill. Do not place concrete on frozen ground.

Corcrete Block Masonry

A,

Corcrete block used in exterior walls eor load bearing nalls
shall meet the requirements of ASTM C40 and have a minimum
net compressive strength of 2150 psi ond laid up vsing type N
mortar such that F'm equals 1500 psi. Mortar shall be volume
proportion based cement lime mortor. Proportioning shall be
completed by box measure. Any block in contact with earth shall
be normal weight units, laid using type "S" mortar and grouted
solid.
The contractor shall provide adequate temporary bracing for
all masonry walls during construction.
All concrete block shall have 9 gage (or larger) horizontal joint
reinforcing (ladder or truss) per orchitectural drawings and
specifications (16" maximum vertical spacing).
Corcrete block shall be reinforced as follons in 8" walls unless
noted othernise:
1) Vertical reinforcing shall be a minimum of | - #4 bar in &
nalls at 4'-0" on center, at each corner, at each door and
window jamb, each side of control joints and in the end void
of each length of wall. Lap splices for masonry vertical
reinforcing shall be 48 bar diameters or 24" minimum.
2) Herizontal reinforcing:

A)  Horizontal joint reinforcing as noted above.

BJ)  Continuous horizontal bars shall be included per
section or detail in bond beam or optional running
bond beam where noted. Where bond beams are
continvous at corners of walls, supply corner bars
matching size of horizontal bars (minimum 2-0" or
40 bar diameters in each direction).

Grout, nhere noted dbove, shall have a minimum design ultimate
compressive strength of 2500 psi at 28 day test and 3/8"
maximum aggregate size.

Lintels over all openings in walls not othernise covered shall be
an 8" x &" bond beam nith 2 - #6 bars in the bottom of the
bond beam.

Post-Installed Anchors:

A,

Post-installed anchors shall be veed only nhere specified on the
dranings unless approved in writing by the engineer of record.
See dranings for anchor diameter, spacing and embedment.
Performance values of the anchors shall be obtained for
specified products vsing appropriate design procedures and/or
standards as required by the governing building code. Anchors
installed in concrete shall have an ICC-ES Evalvation Service
Report. Special inspection is required for all post-installed
anchors.

Mechanical ancheors vsed in cracked and uncracked concrete
shall have been tested and qualified for use in accordance with
ACI 355.2 ond ICC-ES ACIG3. All anchors shall be installed per
the anchor marufacturer's written instructions.

Adhesive anchors used in cracked and uncracked concrete shall
have been tested and qualitied for vse in accordance with
ICC-ES AC308. All anchors shall be installed per the anchor
manufacturer's written instructions.

Timber and Wood Framing:

A

Quality and construction of wood framing members and their
fasteners for load supporting purposes not othernise indicated
on the dranings shall be in accordonce with the 202
International Building Code.

All studs and top and bottom plates shall be Dovglas Fir No. 2
grade visually graded lumber, with an allonable fiber stress in
bending of 400 psi minimum and an elastic modulus of 1600000
psi unless noted othernise. All joist, truss members and headers
to be No. 2 grade (min.) (unless noted otherwise).

Bridging of stud bearing walls and shear nalls shall be

solid, matching sheathing joints.

Joist blocking and bridging shall be solid wood or cross
bridging of either nood or metal straps. Spacing, in any case,
shall not exceed &'-0".

Wood members and sheathing shall be fastened with number and
size of fasteners not less than that set forth in Table 23044.
of the 2021 International Building Code. Floor sheathing shall
be APA rated tongve and groove Sturd-I-Floor, exposure |,
glved and nailed with 10d nails or # IO screws at 6" on center
to supports at edges and 12" on center field. Sheathing of
shear walls or roof diaphragms shall be edge nailed nith &d
common nails at 6" on center and nailed to intermediote framing
and/or blocking members with 8d common nails at 12" on center
unless othernise noted on the dranings.

Sill plates shall be bolted to concrete slabs with 5" diameter
bolts at 32" on center (UINO, Re: shearwall sched). Provide
plate washers at sill plate anchors for shearnalls per shearnall
sched. Plates in direct contact with concrete or masonry shall
be treated lumber.

All hangers, ties and connections shonn are based on Simpson
Strong Tie as the basis of design, provide Simpson Strong Tie
or an approved equal. Joist hangers shall be equal to "LUS"
for nood application and "LB" for steel weld-on application.
Roof truss ties shall be equal to "H25A" and tie the roof truss
to the top plate (provide (2) "H25A" Diagonally across from
each other when vplift load shownn in truss shop submittal
exceeds 600lbs). Rook girder ties shall be equal to a "L6T2",
"L6T3" or "LGT4" tie (dependent on number of plies) and tie the
truss girder to the top plate. Provide "H4" at the top of each
stud to top track nhen the top track has roof truss attached.
Service condition - dry nith moisture content at or belon

19% in service.

Lominated strand lumber (LSL) shall have an allonable Flexural
stress (Fb) of 1700 psi (reduced by size factor) ond on elastic
modulus (E) of 1,300,000 psi.

Laminated veneer lumber (LVL) shall have an allondble Flexural
stress (Fb) of 2600 psi (reduced by size factor) and an elastic
modulus (E) of 1400000 psi.

Porallel Strand Lumber (PSL) shall have an allonable Flexural
stress (Fb) of 2400 psi (reduced by size factor) and an elostic
modulus (E) of 2000000 psi. ((E) = 2200000 psi for members
> 18")

Pre-engineered nood trusses shall be designed in accordance
nith the Truss Plate Institute's national design standord for
metal-plate connected wood truss construction (ANSI/TPI-| latest
edition). Trusses shall be designed and manukactured by an
authorized member of the Wood Truss Council of America
(NTCA). Truss design shall conform to specified codes, allonable
stress increases, deflection limitations and other applicable
criteria of the governing code.

Truss shop dranings shoning complete erection and fabrication
details ond calevlations (including connections) shall be
submitted to the project architect / engineer for revien prior
to fabrication and/or erection. Calculations shall bear the seal
of a professional engineer, registered in the state of the
project location. Shop dranings shall also be submitted to the
local government controlling agency when requested by that
agency.

All trusses shall be securely braced both during erection

and permanently, as indicated on the approved truss design
dranings and in occordance with TPI's commentary and
recommendations for handling, installing and bracing metal-plate
connected wood trusses (HIB-41, booklet) and the latest edition
of ANSI/TPI-I.

The truss marvfacturer shall supply all hardware and

fasteners for joining truss members together and Fastening truss
members to their supports. Metal connector plates shall be
manufactured by a member of the Wood Truss Council of
America (NTCA) ond shall be 20 gauge minimum. Connector
plates shall meet or exceed ASTM A653, grade 33, nith ASTM
A924 galvanized coating designation G6O.

Provide trvss space directly doove and centered over HVAC
closets. Refer to Architectural and MEP dranings for exact
locations.

Shipment, handling, and erection of trusses shall be by
experienced, qualified persons and shall be performed in a
manner so as not to endanger life or property. Apparent truss
damage shall be reported to the truss manufacturer for
evalvation prior to erection. Cutting or alteration of trusses is

not permitted.
Pre-Engineered Floor Trusses Design Criterio:

Top Chord Dead Load = 30 psf
Top Chord Live Load = Per General Note 5B
Bottom Chord Dead Load = 10 psf
Live Load Deflection = L/480; (5" max)
Total Load Deflection = L/260
Rool Truss Design criteria:
Top Chord Dead Load = 10 psf
Top Chord Live Load = 25 pst (Plus Rooftop
Equipment)
Top Chord Snow Load = 25 pst plus Drift
Bottom Chord Dead Load = 10 psf
Bottom Chord Live Load = 5 psf
Live Load Deflection = L/3260

Total Load Deflection = L/300
Roof trusses shall be designed per 1BC 202! for net
vplift resulting from wind loading as calculated vsing components
and cladding loading.
Construction bracing shall be provided by the contractor os
required to keep the building and studs plumb.
Structural members shall not be cut for pipes, etc., unless
specifically detailed. Notching and bering of studs ond top of
plates shall conform to the provisions of section 2308.4.10 and
2308 4.1l of the IBC. Where top plates or sole plates are cut
for pipes, a metal tension tie with minimum 0.058 inches thick and
V5" inches wide shall be fastened to each plate across and to
each side of the opening with not less thon (6) 16d nails, in
accordance section 230849 of the IBC.
All Fasteners for nood to noed connections and wood
connectors shall be as indicated in structural dranings or
marufacturer literature to achieve full capacity of connector.
Alternate Fasteners may be submitted as a substitution request.
Submittal must show that alternative Fasteners will not reduce
the copacity of the connection.

Shop Draning Revien:

A.

Bob D. Campbell and Company, Inc. will revien the General
Contractor's (6C) shop dranings and related submittals (as
indicated below) with respect to the dbility of the detailed
work, nhen complete, to be a properly functioning integral
element of the overall structural system designed by Bob D.
Campbell and Company, Inc.

Prior to submittal of a shop draning or ary related material

to Bob D. Campbell and Company, Inc., the &C shall:

I} Revien each submission for conformance with the means,
methods, techniques, sequences and operations of
construction and safety precavtions and programs incidental
thereto, all of which are the sole responsibility of the &C.

2) Revien and opprove each submission.

3) Stamp each submission as approved.

Bob D. Campbell and Company, Inc. shall assume that no

submission comprises a variation unless the GC advises Bob D.

Campbell and Company, Inc. with written documentation.

Shop dranings and related material (if any) required are

indicated below. Should Bob D. Campbell and Company, Inc.

require more than ten (10) working doays to perform the revien,

Bob D. Campbell and Company, Inc. shall so notify the GC.

) Concrete mix designs and material certificates including

admixtures and compounds opplied to the concrete ofter

placement.

2) Reinforcing steel shop dranings including erection dranings,

wall elevations (include all mech. openings) and bending details.

Bor list will not be reviened for correct quantities.

3. Structural steel shop dranings including erection dranings

and piece details. Include connection svbmittals and

miscellaneous framing.

4.) Miscelloneovs anchors shonn on the structural dranings.

5.) Wood truss design calevlations and detailed erection and

fabrication dranings. Standard stick framing shop dranings

need not be submitted.
a) NOTE: Pre-engineered wood trusses to be deferred
submittal.

6.) Construction and control joint plans and/or elevations.

Bob D. Campbell and Company, Inc. shall review shop dranings

and related materials with comments provided that each

submission has met the doove requirements. Bob D. Campbell
and Company, Inc. shall return without comment unrequired
material or submissions without GC approval stamp.

Structural Special Inspection:

A,

The structural design for this project is based on
completion of special inspections during construction in
accordance with chapter |7 of the 2021 International Building
Code. The onner shall employ one or more qualified special
inspectors to provide the required special inspections.
Special Inspections shall be required for the items
indicated below. The General Contractor shall provide
notification to the inspector when items requiring inspection are
ready to be inspected and provide access for those
inspections.

1) Plocement of Concrete

2) Testing of Concrete

3) Bolts in Concrete

4.) Placement of Reinforcing Steel

5) Verification of Soil Bearing Capacities

6.) High Strength Bolting

1) Drill & Epoxy Bolts

&) Structural Welding

4) Sheor wall installation

I0) Post-Installed Anchors

1) Wood shear walls and holdonns

12) Wood gravity framing and placement

The special inspector shall furnish inspection reports to

the building official, onner, architect and structural engineer,
and any other designated person.

All discrepancies shall be brought to the immediate
attention of the contractor For correction, then, if uncorrected,
to the proper design authority, building official and structural
engineer.

The special inspector shall submit a final signed report
stating that the work requiring special inspection nas, to the
best of the inspector's knonledge, in conformance with the
approved plans and specifications and the applicable
workmanship provisions of the building code.

Copyright ond Disclaimer:

A,

All dranings in the structural set (S-series dranings) are

the copyrighted work of Bob D. Campbell ond company, Inc.
These dranings mey not be photographed, traced, or copies in
any manner without the written permission of Bob D. Camplell
and Company, Inc. Exception: Original dranings may be printed
for distribution to the onner, architect, ond general contractor
for coordination, bidding, and construction. Subcontractors may
not reproduce these dranings for any purpose or in any manner.
l, Jeff L. Aright, PE., registered engineer and a

representotive of Bob D. Campbell and Company, Inc., do hereby
accept professional responsibility as required by the
professional registration lans of this state for the structural
design dranings consisting of S-series dranings. | hereby
disclaim responsivility for all other dranings in the construction
document package, they being the responsibility of other design
professionals nhose seals and signed statements may appeor
elsenhere in the construction document package.
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NAILING SCHEDULE (rerer ronotes #1 ana w2)

CONNECTION

ATTACHMENTS (REF NOTE #3 ond #4)

JOIST TO SILL OR GIRDER

3- 3" x O.131" NAILS-TOENAIL 3-8d NAILS-TOENAIL

BRIDGING TO JOIST

2- 3" x 031" NAILS-TOENAIL EACH END 2-8d NAILS-TOENAIL EACH END

SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR
BLOCKING & TRUSS TO
TOP R

3" x O.I31" NAILS AT &"0c.-TYPICAL l6d BOX NAILS AT 16"0.c. MAX.
FACE NAIL FACE NAILING

4-3" x O.I31" NAILS AT 16"0.c.-BRACED 3-l6d BOX NAILS AT 16"oc.
WNALL PANELS BRACED WALL PANEL

TOP PLATE TO STUD

3- 3" x O.131" NAILS-END NAIL 2-l6d NAILS-END NAIL

STUD TO SOLE PLATE

4- 3" x O.31" NAILS-TOENAIL OR 4-8d NAILS-TOENAIL OR
3- 3" x O.31" NAILS-END NAIL 2-l6d NAILS-END NAIL

DOUBLE STUDS

l6d BOX NAILS AT 24'0.c. MAX.

3" x O.I3I" NAILS AT &"0.c.-FACE NAIL FACE NAIL

DOUBLED TOP PLATES

l6d BOX NAILS AT 16"0.c. MAX.

3" x 0.I31" NAILS AT 12"0.c.-FACE NAIL FACE NAIL

DOUBLE TOP PLATE LAPS
AND INTERSECTIONS

12-3" x O.I3I" NAILS &-16d NAILS

BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS
OR RAFTERS TO TOP PLATE

3-3" x O.I3I" NAILS -TOENAIL 3-86d NAILS-TOENAIL

RIM JOIST TO TOP PLATE

3" x OI31" NAILS AT 6"0.c.-TOENAIL IOd NAILS AT 6"o.c. MAX.-TOENAI

TOP PLATE LAPS AND
INTERSECTIONS

3- 3" x O.I3I" NAILS-FACE NAIL 2-l6d NAILS-FACE NAIL

CONTINUOUS HEADER,
TWO PIECES

3" x OI31" NAILS AT 10"0.c. ALONG led NAILS AT 16"0.c. MAX.
EACH EDGE ALONG EACH EDGE-TOENAIL

CEILING JOISTS TO PLATE

5- 3" x 0.I31" NAILS-TOENAIL 3-8d NAILS-TOENAIL

CONTINUOUS HEADER TO
STUD

4- 3" x O0.31" NAILS-TOENAIL 4-8d NAILS-TOENAIL

CEILING JOISTS, LAPS
OVER PARTITIONS

4- 3" x 031" NAILS-FACE NAIL 3-led NAILS-FACE NAIL

CEILING JOISTS TO
PARALLEL RAFTERS

4- 3" x O.I3I" NAILS-FACE NAIL 3-l6d NAILS-FACE NAIL

RAFTER TO PLATE

3- 3" x 0.131" NAILS-TOENAIL 3-8d NAILS-TOENAIL

I" BRACE TO EACH STUD
AND PLATE

2- 3" x O.I3I" NAILS-FACE NAIL 2-8d NAILS-FACE NAIL

BUILT-UP CORNER AND
MULTIPLE STUDS

3" x O.I3I" NAILS AT l6"oc. led NAILS AT 24"0.c. MAX.

BUILT-UP GIRDER AND
BEAMS

3" x O.31" NAILS AT 24'0.c. FACE NAILED | 20d NAILS AT 32"0.c. MAX. TOP
TOP AND BOTTOM STAGGERED ON AND BOTTOM, STAGGERED ON
OPPISOTE SIDES OPPSITE SIDES.

3- 3" x O.I3I" NAILS AT ENDS AND EACH 2-20d NAILS AT ENDS AND EACH
SPLICE SPLICE

BUILT-UP LAMINATED
VENEER LUMBER BEAMS

3" x 031" NAILS AT 6"o.c. TOP AND léd NAILS AT 12"0.c. TOP AND
BOTTOM ALONG EDGE BOTTOM ALONG EDGE

2" PLANKING

4- 3" x O.I31" NAILS AT EACH SUPPORT led NAILS AT EACH SUPPORT

RIM BOARD TO TRUSS

2 - 3" x 031" FACE NAILS (IT/IB @ EA 2-10d NAILS - FACE NAILS (IT/IB
TRUSS) @ EA TRUSS)

BUILT-UP STUD PACK
COLUMNS

NOTES:

REFER TO DETAIL 6/l REFER TO DETAIL &/5l.I

I) ALL NAILS SHALL BE AS NOTED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS OR
ALTERNATE PROVIDED BY ENGINEER IN ARITING.

2) CONDITIONS NOT SPECIFIED SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

3) NAILING DESIGNATION:
4- 3" x O.I31" NAILS

NAIL LENGTH

T "L DIAMETER IN INCHES

QUANTITY

4.) ALL NAILS NOTED AS &d, |04, léd, ETC. SHALL BE COMMON NAILS UNLESS NOTED BOX.
5) REFER TO SHEARWALL SCHEDULE FOR ADDTL NAILING REQUIREMENTS

TYPICAL SYMBOL LEGEND:

@ - BEAM OR HEADER PER SCHED ON Sl
- UPSET BEAM OR HEADER PER SCHED ON Sl |
@ - FOOTING TYPE PER SCHED ON Sl
% - SHEARWALL HOLDDOWN TYPE PER SCHED ON 51.2
SN - SHEARWALL PER SCHED ON Sl1.2
CJd - CONSTRUCTION JOINT PER 2/51.0
5J - SAN JOINT PER 1/51.0

—— - SPAN DIRECTION
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HOLDOAN & THRU
BOLT PER SCHED.

PER PLAN

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION /

:/—DBL 2x @ HOLDOMN

%"® THRU BOLT

(A-36) @ 3rd FLOOR

%"® THRU BOLT

(A-36) @ 2nd FLOOR

< FLOOR
FRAMING
PER PLAN

L]

/FLOOR FRAMING

HOLDOAN & THRU — ||
BOLT PER SCHED.

PER PLAN

/DBL 2x @ HOLDOAN

TYP HOLDOWN DETAIL

SECTION (2

LSL RIM BOARD

SHEATHING JOINT 5HALL/

LAND ON LSL RIM BOARD
OTHERWISE PROVIDE COIL
STRAP PER 6B/51.2

CONCRETE SLAB
PER PLAN

TREATED 2x
SILL R \

TRIPLE 2x @ HOLDOAN
e (TYP. @ FDN)

— SIMPSON HOLDOWN
PER PLAN

N

NN

/\/

TYPICAL EXTERIOR

SHEATHING JOINT /o

IR ACEY,

|I_4II

o

———

TYP HOLDOWN DETAIL

SECTION (2

DOOR/NINDOW
ROUGH OPENING

FLOOR TRUSS
(RE: PLAN FOR
ORIENTATION)

NOTE: STRAPS REQD
ONLY AWHERE EXTERIOR
SHEATHING JOINTS DO
NOT OCCUR OVER
CONTINJOUS LSL RIM
BOARD. STRAPS SHALL
BE INSTALLED TIGHT ¢
W/OUT SLACK.

\1/&"0 THREADED ROD (A-36)
DRILL & EPOXY 16" MIN, INTO
GRADE BEAM OR STEM WALL

SILL ANCHORS PER
/5HEARWALL SCHED
- HOLD-DOAN PER
PLAN ¢ SCHED

SHEATHING PER
SHEARWALL SCHED.

STUDS WALL F’ER T

PLAN & SCHED
SHEATHING NAILING PER

lbd NAILS @ b“oc -

SHEATHING PER \

SHEARWALL SCHED.  \ SHEARWALL SCHED.
il - Ty
\—SHEATHING

PER ARCH.

l>!<l°$

D

leéd NAILS @ 12"cc

TYPICAL @ DISCONTINUOUS
SHEARWALL SHEATHING

SECTION /i
w10 \o2/

/DOOR/WINDOW JAMB STUDS

OR WALL STUDS PER SCHED.
2x CONT. SILL PLATE

SQUASH BLOCKS (BEYOND
LSL RIM BD.) TO MATCH
JAMB ABOVE

DBL. 2x CONT.
TOP PLATE

SIMPSON CS16, 48" Lg W/
(20) 10d NAILS (CTR ON 18"
FLOOR FRAMING SPACE)
PROVIDE AT EA. CORNER,
AT RE-ENTRANT CORNERS,
AT EXTERIOR DOOR/WINDOW
JAMBS, & AT 12-0"0¢ MAX

TYPICAL COIL STRAP @ EXTERIOR JAMBS SUPPORTING

ROOF FRAMING AT FLOOR DIRECTLY BELON ROOF

DETAIL

SHEARWALL SHEATHING

TO BE CONT. PAST
INTERIOR WALL

SHEATHING PER

INTERIOR
NON-LOAD BRG.
WALL PER ARCH.

SHEARWALL SCHED.

YSHEATHING NAILING

S 1

\—5HEATHIN6

PER ARCH.

PER SCHED.

TYPICAL @ SHEARWALL CONTINUOUS
PAST NON-LOAD BRG WALL

SECTION /=
w10 \o2)

SHEARWALL SCHED.

PER

SHEARWALL
LOCATION

AT DEMISING
WALLS

HOLDOWN

SCHEDULE

FLOOR LEVEL
(N/ APPLICABLE HOLDOWN TYPE PER FLOOR)

Ist FLOOR

HDU&-5D52.5

2nd FLOOR

HDU8-5D52.5

Srd FLOOR

HDU5-5D92.5

NOTES:

. HOLDOWN TYPES ARE BASED UPON MANUFACTURER SIMPSON STRONG-TIE.

2. REFER TO SECTION DETAILS ON 51.2 FOR TYPICAL HOLDOWN DETAILS.

3. WHERE THE ENDS OF PERPENDICULAR SHEAR WALLS INTERSECT AND ONLY
ONE HOLDOWN SHOWN ON PLAN, FASTEN ALL STUDS TOGETHER PER
SCHEDULE AND USE LARGER OF THE TWO HOLDOWNS SHOAN ON THE SHEAR
WALL SCHEDULE.

4. ALL HOLDOWN POSTS TO BE (2) 2x's (MIN.) (UN.O.) TO MATCH STUD SIZE &
GRADE NOTED IN WALL SCHEDULE. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL STUDS AS REQ'D
TO MEET QUANTITY NOTED IN SCHED.

5. REFER TO SECTIONS 2/51.2, 3/51.2, 4A/51.2 ¢ 4B/S1.2 FOR HOLDOWN ANCHOR
REQUIREMENTS.

SHEARWALL TYPE

MATERIAL &
THICKNESS

SHEARWALL SCHEDULE

FLOOR

Ist FLOOR WALLS

ONE SIDE, w/ EDGES
BLOCKED

15" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2nd ¢ 3rd FLOOR WALLS

15" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

ONE SIDE, n/ EDGES
BLOCKED

NAIL SIZE &
SPACING

&d NAILS 4/12

&d NAILS 6/12

SILL PLATE CONNECTION
(RE: NOTES & & 1)

\/\/\/\/\/
BOB D. CAMPBELL & CO.

Structural Engineers Since 1957

4338 Belleview Ave. 816.531.4144
Kansas City, MO 64111 www.bdc-engrs.com

NUMBER OF WALL STUDS
AT HOLD-DOAN
(RE: NOTE 4)

AT EXTERIOR
WALLS

MATERIAL ¢
THICKNESS

25" ZIP R-12 SHEATHING
ONE SIDE, w/ EDGES
BLOCKED

25" ZIP R-12 SHEATHING
ONE SIDE, n/ EDGES
BLOCKED

NAIL SIZE &
SPACING

NOTES:

O.131" SHANK NAILS w/ | 5"
MIN. PENETRATION INTO
FRAMING, 3/12 SPACING

O.131" SHANK NAILS w/ 1 5"
MIN. PENETRATION INTO
FRAMING, 3/12 SPACING

[. NAILING SHALL BE TO ALL 5TUDS, TOP ¢ BOTTOM PLATES, AND BLOCKING WHERE INDICATED.

2. HOLDOWNS PER PLAN & SCHEDULE.

3. WHERE THE ENDS OF PERPENDICULAR SHEAR WALLS INTERSECT AND ONLY ONE HOLDDOWN SHOWN ON PLAN, FASTEN ALL STUDS TOGETHER PER
SCHEDULEA AND USE LARGE OF THE TWO HOLDDOWNS SHOWN IN THE SHEARWALL SCHEDULE. REFERENCE DETAILS 4A, 4B. 4C. AND 4D ON SHEET
5|.2 FOR SHEATHING AND HOLDOWN ATTACHMENT AT PERPENDICULAR WALLS AND STUD WALL SIZE TRANSITIONS.

4. PROVIDE 2 WALL STUDS AT EACH HOLDDOWN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN SCHEDULE. AT LOCATIONS WHERE A SHEARWALL TERMINATES AT A
OPENING JAMB, PROVIDE NUMBER OF STUDS PER JAMB SCHEDULE PLUS AN ADDITIONAL STUD FOR THE SHEARWALL. ATTACH ALL STUDS

REFER TO DETAILS &A ¢ 8B ON 51.2.

TOGETHER PER &/5l.1.
NAIL SPACING SHOAN AS (/%) INDICATES FASTENERS SPACING IN INCHES AT THE EDGES/FIELD WHERE FIELD IS THE INTERMEDIATE MEMBERS.
TYPICAL SILL PLATE TO WOOD SHALL BE 20d COMMON NAILS (1.092x4") AT 12"oc UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN SCHEDULE.

oSw

7. TYPICAL SILL PLATE TO CONCRETE SHALL BE /53"® ANCHORS:
AT 2x4 WALLS SPACE AT 24"oc MAX WITH }4"x25"x 25" PLATE WASHER OR SIMPSON BPS /5 - 3 @ CONTRACTORS OPTION
PLATE WASHERS TO MAINTAIN MAX OF )5" BETWEEN EDGE OF SILL PLATE AND EDGE OF PLATE WASHER

oD

SHEARWALL SHEATHING CALLED OUT AT CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL BE LOCATED AT UNIT SIDE OF WALL

AT GYPSUM SHEARWALLS NO. 6 x | /4" TYPE S OR W SCREWS CAN BE UTILIZED AS THE SAME SPACING AS SPECIFIED éd NAILS.
NAILS @ WOOD STRUCTURE PANEL SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE GALVANIZED COMMON OF TYPE INDICATED IN SCHED.
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J FOOTING SCHEDULE STEEL COLUMN SCHEDULE
DATE: 9-20-2023
e | sm | eacimar.corrow T D ARCHOR BLTE 108! 22-3219
e\ CLUBHOUSE FOUNDATION PLAN #-0w4-0"GO'DEEP | 58 12 @D | weeseon | s o e | TN
2 Ww=ro
NOTES:

I.  REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET S1.0

2. REFER TO COLUMN & FOOTING SCHEDULE ON THIS SHEET

3. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRANINGS FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN

4. ¥ DENOTES HOLDDOWN PER SHEET SC3.. DRILL ¢ EPOXY I'-4" MIN. INTO GRADE BEAM BELOW.
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HEADER SCHEDULE N3 S s
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4338 Belleview Ave. 816.531.4144 2 O (0]
HEADER JAMB STUDS . N Kansas City, MO 64111 www.bdc-engrs.com n = =
_— 100'-2% =25
(3) 2xI0 w/ (2) J" PLYNOOD SPACER Rs | | JACK /| KING E o = 5
= O =
: (3 h o, 2
(3) 2x12 W/ (2) J3" PLYNOOD SPACER Rs | | JACK / 2 KING O S
\oC3.7/ £ 3 =
‘ ‘ —— o c @2
(3) 2x10 W/ (2) J5" PLYNOOD SPACER RBs | | JACK / 2 KING = |= S
(3) 2x10 W/ (2) J5" PLYROOD SPACER Rs | | JACK /| KING | *\ I 1 1 /f | (D S —
| ] - — L — ] 4+ -7 ] | - O
p—t—— <
(3) 1%4"x16" LVLs | JACK / 2 KING —~ T @ | @ | V/ it B 8 N ©
(3| |1 [of LN | = ©©
3/ n " | AN \ | S——— jRE-ENb_RQOL —— R I / | 'E wn M
(3) 1%4'x1V4" LVLs 2 JACK / | KING \oC32/ | | Qle T TRUSSES, @ 2470 ClzY <
PRE-ENG ROOF 4R I | . | Olzs3
TRUSSES @ 24"0c (2 2l | | A\‘% | s IR
| ) v e
\39 R - e, S N o ®
NOTES: Far2 | b 61/ Q&
. JAMB STUDS SHALL MATCH SIZE ¢ GRADE OF WALL STUDS \ ST ‘ ‘ S g o
UNO. SR I V-V N E—— . — S _ ] — Ul
2. WHERE BEAM IS NOTED "UPSET", ALL JAMB STUDS NOTED % HieH ] LON(Cc ) s e — | : 2 G TYP
WILL EXTEND TO DOUBLE TOP PLATE. o a . ; |
3. ALL EXTERIOR LUMBER TO BE TREATED. R,  en | X ' 7 X | SN ¢ | PREENG ROOF |4 4%~ - & § TN
4. PROVIDE SQUASH BLOCKS AT TRUSSES ¢ BLOCKING 3554 © R | 1 I — i = 9w |TRUPSES @ 240 FE |
FRAMING AHERE JAMBS OR STUD PACKS ARE DISCONT. ® 5 O | < L Ewe &2 ‘ \o¢3.2/
QUANTITY TO MATCH JAMB OR STUD PACK ABOVE. oc | | - /L 4 - WYy X DU el
5. PROVIDE /' PLYWOOD SPACER PLs AT HEADERS ‘ 2O e |
CONSTRUCTED WITH 2x LUMBER \ = | PRE-ENG ROO l - - - — - -l =
6. AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION-PROVIDE GLULAM IN LIEU OF NG k] Sn TRUSSES @ 24"oc e — PRE-ENG GIRDER TR|U55 '|- ‘ '|'
PSls. I |
1. REFER TO DTL 4/5l1 FOR MULTI-PLY MEMBER CONNECTION _L.\ : 9 RD-| | |
REQUIREMENTS | 3 - - — f I I I I I
8. ATTACH JAMB AND KING STUDS TOGETHER PER | - = | -1 ] | |
CONNECTION TYPE 24 IN NAILING SCHEDULE ON SHEET 51.0. | O ® % | | ' ' pke-ENe RooF
4. REFER TO DETAILS 9/90.04 FOR TYPICAL HEADER | ? [ < /}P% 0 & TRUSSES el 24"oc
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NOTES:
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2. REFER TO HEADER SCHEDULE ON THIS SHEET DATE: 9-20-2023
3. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRANWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOAN
4. PROVIDE TRIPLE STUDS AT ALL PRE-ENG. TRUSS GIRDERS AND HIP/VALLEY TRUSSES JOB: 22-3219
5. REFER TO SHEETS 511 AND 1.2 FOR TYPICAL NAILING NOOD FRAMING DETAILS SHEET NoO-
6. SHEARWALLS/HOLDOWNS DESIGNATED AS FOLLOWS: -
== 2N crrrorererrre) SIM.
X
L SHEAR WALL EXTENTS INDICATED W/ HATCHED AREA
HOLDOWN TYPE MARK: (1) HDU5-SD52.5 HOLDOWN ANCHOR w/ %'9x|-8" Lg. THREADED ROD, S C2 . 1

DRILL & EPOXY, &" MIN, INTO FDN STEMAALL OR GRADEBEAM (TYP. EACH END OF SHEARWALL)
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(*) POWER PLAN NOTES BY SYMBOL

1. PROVIDE 60A/240V/2P NON-FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH IN NEMA 3R
ENCLOSURE.

2. PROVIDE 30A/2P SNAP SWITCH AND CONNECT TO WATER HEATER.

3. SERVICE DISCONNECT SWITCH AND ELECTRIC METER, SEE RISER DIAGRAM
1:EC6.1.

4. PROVIDE ROOF AND GUTTER DE-ICING CABLE, PENTAIR WINTERGAURD
WET OR EQUIVALENT, WITH 24" TRACE WIDTH ON ROOF AND
CONTINUOUS TRACE AT GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS. PROVIDE
AUTOMATIC CONTROLS AND 208V/1@ OPERATION. INSTALL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S DIRECTIONS. COORDINATE EXACT
CONFIGURATION AND QUANTITY OF CIRCUITS WITH MANUFACTURER.
SUBMIT MANUFACTURER'S LAYOUT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. PROVIDE POWER CONNECTION TO FIREPLACE, COORDINATE EXACT
REQUIREMENTS WITH EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

6. PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUIT FOR IRRIGATION CONTROLS AND STUB 1"
CAPPED CONDUIT OUTSIDE BUILDING, 24" BELOW GRADE FOR IRRIGATION
CONTROL WIRING BY OTHERS. VERIFY EXACT LOCATION AND
REQUIREMENTS WITH IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR.

7. 2'x2'x3/4" AC PLYWOOD TELECOMM BACKBOARD.

8. 2"C. WITH PULL CORD TO PROPERTY LINE FOR TELECOMM SERVICE CABLE
BY OTHERS

9. PROVIDE 2" CONDUIT FOR FIBER OPTIC LINES BY OWNER. VERIFY
REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER.

10. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS OF ALL CATV OUTLETS WITH OWNER. AT
EACH DEVICE PROVIDE SINGLE GANG BOX WITH APPROPRIATE CABLE TO
TELECOMM BACKBOARD. COORDINATE CABLE REQUIREMENTS WITH
UTILITY PROVIDER.

11. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS OF ALL DATA OUTLETS WITH OWNER. AT
EACH DEVICE PROVIDE SINGLE GANG BOX WITH 3/4" CONDUIT WITH PULL
STRING TO TELECOMM BACKBOARD. COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS WITH
OWNER.

12. PROVIDE 2-COMPARTMENT FLOOR BOX WITH (1) POWER AND (1) DATA
MOUNTING PLATE. COORDINATE EXACT DEVICE REQUIREMENTS AND
EXACT LOCATION WITH OWNER. ROUTE 3/4" CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING
FROM BOX TO TELECOMM BACKBOARD.

13. PROVIDE 1- COMPARTMENT FLOOR BOX WITH (1) POWER MOUNTING
PLATE. COORDINATE EXACT DEVICE REQUIREMENTS AND EXACT
LOCATION WITH OWNER.

14. VERIFY MOVIE ROOM REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER AND PRVIDE ALL
POWER AND CABLING REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF A/V
EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

15. MOUNT DEVICES ON WALL ABOVE FIREPLACE. COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATION WITH OWNER.

16. MAKE CONNECTION TO BLOWER COIL. SEE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE FOR
MORE INFORMATION. COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS WITH EQUIPMENT
PROVIDED.

17. PROVIDE WITH GFCI DEADFRONT IN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION NEXT TO
WATER COOLERS.

18. PROVIDE SPLIT CONTROLLED RECEPTACLES PER 2021 IECC
REQUIREMENTS. DEVICES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 406.3(E).

19. CONTROLLED RECEPTACLE TIMECLOCK OVERRIDE SWITCH. SEE DETAIL
3:EC6.1.
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(*) PANEL SCHEDULE NOTES BY SYMBOL

1.

DE-ICING CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE GFCI TYPE BREAKERS.

MANHATTAN

4809 Vue Du Lac Place, Suite 201
Manhattan, KS 66503

785.587.8042

www.LSTengineers.com
mail@LSTengineers.com

Project 23050

October 2023

CLUBHOUSE ELECTRICAL SERVICE LOAD SUMMARY

DIGITAL TIME SWITCH EQUAL TO
INTERMATIC MODEL ET2145C WITH
L 24HR/365 DAY, 4 CIRCUIT CONTROL. N
T 7 120 VAC T
PER XCEL STANDARDS SECTION
/ 4.17, PROVIDE 400A/3P NEMA 3R EXTERIOR WALL
r—=1 SVTV'#(T::' %ETTHERCEES%OR'\I‘('\]'E%O A 400A/3P NEMA 3R SERVICE ENTRANCE Notes: .
1 @ 1 ) RATED DISCONNECT SWITCH WITH e All conductor sizes are based on copper, U.N.O.
| | DUAL ELEMENT, TIME DELAY FUSES. e Entire installation shall comply with NEC.
—_— | | o s SOLID NEUTRAL AND CLASS RK1, 400A _ com .
[ 1 PROVIDE LABEL THAT READS: DUAL ELEMENT. TIME DELAY FUSES. e Coordinate all responsibilities and requirements
y | | L) 'UTILITY USE ONLY. ' with Utility Co. and pay associated fees.
| | | | DPST 3-POSITION MANUAL METER DISCONNECT. AFC: _Contact Information:
L ' [ SELECTOR SWITCH, (SEE SPECS) NOT SERVICE EQUIPMENT' 5,000A Christopher Jackson
—_ = | | AUTO \ AFC: L-L Xcel Energy
PHOTOCELL | CCT #1 | Ce— 1 | 5,000A ] Christopher.L.Jackson@xcelenergy.com
(SEE SPECS) oFF | . LL AFC: 720.762.3757
51 | — e ) 3,335A St
C I I —_— | | AFC: @ L-L
OVER-RIDE C-1 & —odte—— 13,767A
| | 5 I | | 5 | TO EXTERIOR i i
C71 | | LIGHTING LOADS Lt | 'C'
! f“ s I C 73 )} I © “ o I T
o | SPARE L oo Z|% ;
lccr#2! —— SLIP JOINTS ON RISER WITH 2/
L——d 4-POLE LIGHTING 12" OF TRAVEL, CARLON by
_ CONTACTOR #E954NXX OR EQUAL. |
——2 <l
| 2 | (TYPFOR 2)\
= 4
PRESET COUNTDOWN TIMER SWITCH L 1
EQUAL TO LEVITON LTB02-1L2. r iLSS,\TASINﬁfAZ |5r\? ';gglE ACH / REFERENCE DETAIL 4, THIS
MAXIMUM 2-HOUR TIME SETTING } @ } " SHEET FOR GEC SIZING.
I I 48" BELOW GRADE 4#500 KCM CU. IN 4"C
C-2 STo—il—oTe TO INTERIOR
c-3 s—o-|| |-o—e| LIGHTING LOADS TO UTILITY
C-42 sTo-n-oTe TO PUMP 'HWP' TRANSFORMER‘\‘ =
SPARE oo
\ J \\§ le
L__ 5 ——o—% tife L 4#500KCM, #3G.
4-POLE LIGHTING IN 4"C 48" BELOW
CONTACTOR GRADE
: No Scale G No Scale
DIGITAL TIME SWITCH EQUAL TO
INTERMATIC MODEL ET2145C WITH
24HR/365 DAY, 4 CIRCUIT CONTROL. OCCUPANCY SENSOR SCHEDULE
L N
T 120 VAC T MARK | MANUFACTURER | MODEL NUMBER SENSOR TYPE COVERAGE MOUNTING DESCRIPTION NOTES
r\&_ —q $V5 SENSORWORX SWX-123 DUAL TECHNOLOGY | 36'x20" MINOR WALL 120/277V WALL SWITCH VACANCY SENSOR 1
| @ ! VS/D . 120/277V WALL SWITCH VACANCY SENSOR
| I $ SENSORWORX SWX-123-D DUAL TECHNOLOGY | 36'x20" MINOR WALL WITH 0-10V DIMMING 1
! Ao : fs SENSORWORX SWX-121 DUAL TECHNOLOGY | 36'x20" MINOR WALL 120/277V WALL SWITCH OCCUPANCY SENSOR 1
L ¢ ™ Uyo
| | C-6 51 .
CCT #1 ' TO CONTROLLED ! 09 SENSORWORX SWX-221-2 DUAL TECHNOLOGY 500 SF CEILING LINE VOLTAGE 360° SENSOR
| | ' ) RECEPTACLES ¢
> | —&
. | |
| | GENERAL:
| | | A | . . . .
e [nstall and aim sensors as required to achieve optimum coverage.
| Ao
[ SNe | .7
lccT#2 | ' ( TO CONTROLLED NOTES:
| | ' RECEPTACLES ¢ i _ _ _
)| | — 1. Confirm color of wall mounted sensors with Architect.
: | |
| | LA
| |
! ¢
| Ne | C-8
CCT #3 L~ (TOCONTROLLED, | CLUBHOUSE LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE
| |
I I RECEPTACLES
—, I ¢! LAMP DATA LED
| | MARK MANUF. MODEL NUMBER DRIVER/BALLAST MOUNTING DESCRIPTION NOTES
| | - # TYPE
| Ape |
| g‘_o | B AXIS LIGHTING BBRLED-400-80-30-B30- 4;’ %VLV%ATE%ET STANDARD RECESSED LED MUD-IN STRIP LIGHT, 3000K
lccT #4 | PRESET COUNTDOWN TIMER SWITCH :
L i EQUAL TO LEVITON LTB02-1LZ. c CALIFORNIA ALS50T-MI-ASM-NA-3.0K- .. | T8O LUMEN/FT | o o O IMMING RECESSED LED MUD-IN STRIP LIGHT, 3000K, ASYMMETRIC LENS, FINISH
-_—— MAXIMUM 2-HOUR TIME SETTING ACCENT 2W-10V-DRY-UNV 2W/FT LED SELECTED BY ARCH.
(TYPICAL FOR 3) LTR-6RD-H-SL10L-DM1IC- 1000 LUMEN 6"@ RECESSED LED ROUND DOWNLIGHT, 3000K, BLACK CONE
D1 PRESCOLITE LTR-6RD-T-SL30K8XWBC | jowiep | O1OVDIMMING RECESSED AND FLANGE, IC RATED
LTR-6RD-H-ML20L-DM1IC- 2000 LUMEN 6"@ RECESSED LED ROUND DOWNLIGHT, 3000K, BLACK CONE
@ RE CEP TA CLE CON TR OL D IA GRAM D2 PRESCOLITE LTR-6RD-T-ML30K8XWBC 23W LED 0-10V DIMMING RECESSED AND FLANGE, IC RATED
LTR-6RD-H-ML25L-DM1IC- 2500 LUMEN 6"@ RECESSED LED ROUND DOWNLIGHT, 3000K, BLACK CONE
No Scale D3 PRESCOLITE LTR-6RD-T-ML30K8XWBC | 28wiep | 010V DIMMING RECESSED AND FLANGE, IC RATED
E LITHONIA EU2-LED-M12 2 1W LED STANDARD WALL LED EMERGENCY LIGHT 1
LTR-65QD-H-SLO6L-DM1IC- 600 LUMEN 6" SQUARE LED ROUND DOWNLIGHT, 3000K, WHITE CONE AND
D|SS(|;:(I§\,\/II§ EECT i PRESCOLITE LTR-6SQD-T-SL30K8XWBC gwiep | 0710V DIMMING RECESSED FLANGE, IC RATED
LTR-65QD-H-SL10L-DM1IC- 1000 LUMEN 6" SQUARE LED ROUND DOWNLIGHT, 3000K, WHITE CONE AND
F2 PRESCOLITE LTR-6SQD-T-SL30KBXWBC 1 2W LED 0-10V DIMMING RECESSED FLANGE, IC RATED
4606 LUMEN ,
G LITHONIA CDS-L48-MVOLT-DM-35K-80CRI-WH | --- 2 SW LED STANDARD SURFACE 4' LED STRIP
NEUTRAL BUS
#3/0 ALUMINUM SERVICE ENTRANCE 500 LUMEN
° | EQUIPMENT EONDING JUMPER. H ELK LIGHTING 16317/8+4 12 5 W LED STANDARD SUSPENDED 12 LIGHT CHANDELIER PENDANT 5
GROUND BUS 4 720 LUMEN
| [ HOUSE OF TROY DSLEDZ28-91 8W LED STANDARD SURFACE WALL WALL MOUNTED LED PICTURE LIGHT, MEDIUM OPTION, 3000K 5
® & ¢ ¢ ¢ o
J CALIFORNIA LLED8200-L-SF-2W-10V-3.0K-DRY | - | 218 LUMEN/FT I 1 v DIMMING SURFACE LED SURFACE STRIP LIGHT, 3000K, SEMI-FROSTED LENS
ACCENT 2W/FT LED
#4 COPPER GROUND #3/0 ALUMINUM GROUND WIRE IN 516 LUMEN/FT
WIRE IN 1/2" CONDUIT — "/7 3/4" CONDUIT. SEE SERVICE K CALIFORNIA LLED8200-L-F-2W-10V-3.0K-DRY | - /FT 1 0-10V DIMMING SURFACE LED SURFACE STRIP LIGHT, 3000K, FROSTED LENS
d LATERAL SCHEDULE FOR WIRE SIZE. ACCENT 2W/FT LED
#4 CONCRETE ENCASED CONNECT TO THE MAIN COLD L ELCO LIGHTING E1L02F3087 | 625LUMEN STANDARD RECESSED 1" ROUND RECESSED DOWNLIGHT, 3000K, FINISH SELECTED BY
GROUNDING ELECTRODE WATER PIPE AHEAD OF THE 6.4W LED ARCH.
S MAIN WATER SHUT-OFF VALVE.
PER NEC 250.52()3) —\ u HALO SLD612840WH ] 11550WLLL’2"DEN STANDARD SURFACE 6" ROUND SURFACE MOUNT DOWNLIGHT 4
\ "—% BOND ALL INTERIOR METALLIC BULLARD 600 LUMEN
PIPING. INCLUDING, BUT NOT Y% BOLLARDS CDD2 6W LED STANDARD SURFACE WALL DECORATIVE LED WALL SCONCE 3,4
20 FEET MINIMUM LIMITED TO AUTOMATIC FIRE SINGLE FACE POLYCARBONATE LED EXIT
| SPRINKLER PIPING PER NEC 250.104. X DUAL-LITE EVEUGWEI --- LED STANDARD WALL/SURFACE GREEN LETTERS/WHITE BACKGROUND 1,2
D
EXIT SIGN/EMERGENCY LIGHT COMBO
#6 COPPER GROUND / BOND TO BUILDING XE LITHONIA ECG-LED-M6 2 1W LED STANDARD WALL/SURFACE GREEN LETTERS/WHITE BACKGROUND 1,2
WIRE IN 1/2" CONDUIT STRUCTURAL STEEL
XER LITHONIA ECR-LED-HO-M6-ELA-LED-M12 LED STANDARD WALL/SURFACE EXIT/EMERGENCY LIGHT W/ REMOTE HEAD 1,2
#|6 #6 GENERAL:
L._) CONNECTORS SHALL BE U.L. o All light fixtures shall be provided with universal drivers capable of operating at 120V UNO.
LISTED FOR DIRECT BURIAL OR
EXOTHERMIC WELDED (TYP) e Coordinate exact mounting locations with Architect.
x 3/4"@ X 10'-0" LONG COPPER o Verify finishes with Architect
CLAD STEEL GROUND ROD NOTES:
DRIVEN INTO THE GROUND
(TYPICAL FOR 3). GROUND 1. Provide with lead calcium battery with integral charger and self-diagnostics.
RODS SHALL BE SPACED A , - _ , o
MINIMUM OF 6'-0" APART. 2. Provide wall or ceiling mounted as required, single or double face as indicated on plans.
3. Coordinate mounting height with Architect.
CLUBHOUSE 4. U.L. listed for 'wet location'
O SER VICE GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM 5. Coordinate exact mounting height and location with Architect.
No Scale

Load Types Connected VA| VA/ft? NEC Demand Factor Demand VA
General Lighting 3,500 1.1 125% 4375
Convenience Receptacles 13,180 437 100% of 1st 10 KVA, 50% of Remainder 11,590
Dedicated Outlets 8,500 2.82 100% 8,500
Motors 0 0.00 125% 0
Air Conditioning* 19,968 6.62 0% 0
Electric Space Heating* 62,558 20.75 125% 78,198
Total NEC Demand VA 109,163
* Demand load incorporates greater of heating Spare Capacity = 10% 10,916
and A/C loads Total Service VA 120,079
Minimum Ampacity at 208Y/120V-3Ph-4W 334

Service Size = 400 A

i

Panel Designation:

Location: West Exterior Wall

Voltage: 208Y/120V-3Ph-4W

Enclosure: NEMA 1

Mounting: Surface
Bus Amps: 400
MCB Amps: MLO

Other: 10 KAIC, Equipment Ground Bar

Circuit #( Load Description Conductors ;:l/zBe Scl/zBe Conductors Load Description |Circuit #
1 EXTERIOR BUILDING LIGHTS| (2#12,#12G,1/2"C | 20/ 1| 20/ 1| @®#12#12G,1/2"C LTG - 108 2
3 LTG-101,102,109 (2¥%12,#12G,1/2"C | 20/ 1| 20/ 1| (@®¥12#12G,1/2"C |LTG-111,112,113,114,116 4
5 LG - 11 7’1]]283’ 119,122, 1 ow12#126,1/2°c | 20/ 1]| 20/ 1| @%¥12,#126,1/2°C | MEETING RMRECEPTACLES 6
7 LEASING OFFICE RECEPTS | (2)#12,#12G,1/2"C | 20/ 1| 20/ 1| (2%12#12G,1/2"C |MANAGERS OFFICE RECEPTS 8
9 WATER COOLER (2%12,#12G,1/2"C | 20/ 1| 20/ 1| (@¥12#12G,1/2"C | COMMUNITY RMRECEPT 10
11 TELECOMRECEPTACLE (%#12,#12G,1/2"C | 20/ 1| 20/ 1| @®#12#12G,1/2"C BAR/LOUNGE RECEPTS 12
13 MOVIE ROOM RECEPTS (%#12,#12G,1/2"C | 20/ 1| 20/ 1| @®#12#12G,1/2"C KITCHEN RECEPT 14
15 DIS HWAS HER (%12,#12G,1/2"C | 20/ 1| 20/ 1| @®#12#12G,1/2"C KITCHEN RECEPT 16
17 REFRIGERATOR (%#12,#12G,1/2"C | 20/ 1| 20/ 1| @®#12#12G,1/2"C FITNESS RECEPT 18
19 FITNESS RECEPT @#12,#12G,1/2"C | 20/ 1| 20/ 1| @W12#12G,1/2"C FITNESS RECEPT 20
21 MAINTENANCE RECEPT (%#12,#12G,1/2"C | 20/ 1| 20/ 1| @®#12#12G,1/2"C FITNESS RECEPT 22
23 MAINTENANCE RECEPT @#12,#12G,1/2"C | 20/ 1| 20/ 1| @W12#12G,1/2"C RESTROOMRECEPTS 24
25 HALL/MECH RECEPTS (@#12,#12G,1/2"C | 20/ 1| 40/ 2| @#8#10G3/4"C HEAT PUMP 'HP-1' 26
27 LTG -103,107 (%#12,#12G,1/2"C | 20/ 1 MCA = 24 28
29 ELECTRIC HEATER 'EH-1' | (2)#10,#10G,3/4"C | 30/ 2| 40/ 2| ()#8#10G3/4"C HEAT PUMP 'HP-2' 30
31 MCA = 24 32
33 DE-ICING CABLE (2#10,#10G,3/4"C | 30/ 2| 40/ 2| (#8#10G3/4"C HEAT PUMP 'HP-3' 34
35 MCA = 24 36
37 DE-ICING CABLE (2#10,4#10G,3/4"C | 30/ 2| 40/ 2| (#8#10G3/4"C HEAT PUMP 'HP-4' 38
39 MCA = 24 40
41 IRRIGATION CONTROLS (2%12,#12G,1/2"C | 20/ 1| 20/ 1| (@%12,#12G,1/2"C | HOT WATER RECIRC. PUMP 42
43 FIREPLACE @#12#12G,1/2"C. | 20/ 1| 20/ 1| @#12#12GC,1/2"C LIGHTING CONTROLS 44
45 FIREPLACE RECEPT @#12,#12G,1/2"C. | 20/ 1| 30/ 2| (@#%10,#10G,3/4"C DE-ICING CABLE 46
a7 DE-ICING CABLE (2%#10,#10G,3/4"C | 30/ 2 48
49 30/ 2| (#10#10G,3/4"C DE-ICING CABLE 50
51 BLO("(’:‘E{CE?T';?)C']I (2% 8#10G,3/4"C 40/ 2 52
53 MCA = 39.5 30/ 2| (2#10#10G,3/4"C DE-ICING CABLE 54
55 BLO(\‘(;"I;RCE?T';IS)C']I (2% 8,#10G,3/4"C 354 2 56
57 MCA = 33.9 40/ 2| (@#8#10G3/4"C BL%EVE{FEECI)T';'?)C'4' 58
59 BLOWER COIL 'BC-2' (2% 6,#10G,3/4"C 50/ 2 MCA = 39.5 60
61 MCA = 49.3 35/ 2| (#8,#10G,3/4"C BL%’E{EET)T';'S)C“’*U 62
63 BLO(\S?CE?T';I?)CSI (2% 8,#10G,3/4"C 40/ 2 MCA = 33.9 64
65 MCA = 39.5 30/ 2| (#10,#10G,3/4"C WATER HEATER 'HWH' 66
67 BLO(\SERCE?T';E)CSI (2% 8#10G,3/4"C 35/ 2 68
69 MCA = 33.9 20/ 1| (@%12#12G,1/2"C MEETING RMCONTROLLED 70

RECEPTACLES
71 POLE MOUNTED LIGHTS (2#10,#10G,3/4"C | 20/ 2| 20/ 1| @®12#12G,1/2"C CO:_EFQSO'EEESEFE'EEPTS 72
73 R | ERSRE Cohta\TNR/.A(Z(i;LELFiESDC}:{':E(F:I(E:F’ETS ol
75 SPARE BREAKER - 20/ 1| 20/ 1 - SPARE BREAKER 76
77 SPACE ONLY - = 20/ 1 S SPARE BREAKER 78
79 SPACE ONLY - - 20/ 1 - SPARE BREAKER 80
81 SPACE ONLY ~ - 20/ 1 - SPARE BREAKER 82
83 SPACE ONLY - - 20/ 1 - SPARE BREAKER 84

NOTE: THIS PANELBOARD SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS A DOUBLE WIDE PANEL CONSISTING OF TWO PANELBOARD ENCLOSURES BUTTED SIDE BY
SIDE. FIRST SECTION SHALL HAVE FULLY RATED FEED-THRU LUGS FOR CABLING TO SECOND SECTION. EACH ENCLOSURE SHALL CONFORMTO
NEC ARTICLE 408.35 "NOT MORE THAN 42 OVERCURRENT DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ANY ONE CABINET OR CUT-OUT BOX".

LST Consulting Engineers, PA
WICHITA
125 S. Washington, Suite 150
Wichita, Kansas 67202
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SERVICE LATERAL SCHEDULE APARTMENT FEEDER SCHEDULE (dp)
GROUNDING ELECTRODE S
SERVICE LOCATION FEEDER SIZE (ALUMINUM) SERVICE EQUIPMENT RATING (ALUM. OR COPPER-CLAD) BUILDING A BUILDING B BUILDING C BUILDING D BUILDING E BUILDING F BUILDING G BUILDING H GCJ c E ©
. n E m
BUILDING A 3 SETS: (4) #500 KCML AL. 4" C. EACH 42 KAIC 4/0 APARTMENT # FESEEER APARTMENT # FESEEER APARTMENT # FESEEER APARTMENT # FESEI';ER APARTMENT # FESEEER APARTMENT # FESEEER APARTMENT # FESESER APARTMENT # FESEISER AN
BUILDING B 4 SETS: (4) #300 KCMIL CU. IN 3"C. EACH 42 KAIC 250 KCMIL o > g9
BUILDING C 3 SETS: (4) #500 KCML AL. 4" C. EACH 42 KAIC 4/0 A101 NOTE #3 B101 NOTE #3 C101 NOTE #1 D101 NOTE #3 E101 NOTE #1 F101 NOTE #1 G101 NOTE #3 H101 NOTE #1 ﬁ 8 % £
BUILDING D 4 SETS: (4) #400 KCMIL AL. IN 4" C. EACH 42 KAIC 4/0 A102 NOTE #3 B102 NOTE #3 C102 NOTE #1 D102 NOTE #4 E102 NOTE #1 F102 NOTE #1 G102 NOTE #4 H102 NOTE #1 N O~
BUILDING E 3 SETS: (4) #500 KCML AL, 4" C. EACH 42 KAIC 4/0 A103 NOTE #2 B103 NOTE #2 C103 NOTE #1 D103 NOTE #2 E103 NOTE #2 F103 NOTE #1 G103 NOTE #2 H103 NOTE #2
BUILDING F 3 SETS: (4) #500 KCML AL, 4" C. EACH 2 KAIC 2/0 A104 NOTE #2 B104 NOTE #2 C104 NOTE #1 D104 NOTE #3 E104 NOTE #1 F104 NOTE #1 G104 NOTE #3 H104 NOTE #1
EV BUILDING G 3 SETS: (4) #500 KCML AL, 4" C. EACH 12 KAIC 2/0 A105 NOTE #1 B105 NOTE #1 C105 NOTE #2 D105 NOTE #1 E105 NOTE #3 F105 NOTE #2 G105 NOTE #1 H105 NOTE #3
PANEL S UILDING 1 3 SETS: (4) #500 KCML AL 4" C. EACH 13 KAIC 2/0 A106 NOTE #1 B106 NOTE #1 C106 NOTE #2 D106 NOTE #2 E106 NOTE #2 F106 NOTE #2 G106 NOTE #2 H106 NOTE #2
FANEL CLUBHOUSE > SETS'.(4) 4250 KM AL I'N 3c ACh >3 KAIC 3/0 A107 NOTE #1 B107 NOTE #1 C107 NOTE #3 D107 NOTE #1 E107 NOTE #4 F107 NOTE #3 G107 NOTE #1 H107 NOTE #4
=~ . SETS: @ #350 KCM AL' NET C' ACH KA 30 A108 NOTE #1 B108 NOTE #1 C108 NOTE #3 D108 NOTE #1 E108 NOTE #3 F108 NOTE #3 G108 NOTE #1 H108 NOTE #3
e ' ' ' A201 NOTE #3 B201 NOTE #3 C201 NOTE #1 D201 NOTE #3 E201 NOTE #1 F201 NOTE #1 G201 NOTE #3 H201 NOTE #1
NEUTRAL BUS VOLTAGE DROP HAS BEEN ACCOUNTED FOR IN SIZES INDICATED. FURTHER UP-SIZING IS NOT NECESSARY A202 NOTE #3 B202 NOTE #3 C202 NOTE #1 D202 NOTE #4 F202 NOTE #1 F202 NOTE #1 G202 NOTE #4 H202 NOTE #1
? | ' ’ ) ' A203 NOTE #2 B203 NOTE #2 C203 NOTE #1 D203 NOTE #2 E203 NOTE #?2 F203 NOTE #1 G203 NOTE #2 H203 NOTE #2
GROUND BUS & EETJYL%AEEENFngI\TSIEG A204 NOTE #2 B204 NOTE #2 C204 NOTE #1 D204 NOTE #3 E204 NOTE #1 F204 NOTE #1 G204 NOTE #3 H204 NOTE #1
e 9 9 0 0 ¢ | JSMPER SEE SERVICE A205 NOTE #1 B205 NOTE #1 C205 NOTE #2 D205 NOTE #1 E205 NOTE #3 F205 NOTE #2 G205 NOTE #1 H205 NOTE #3
LATERAL SCHEDULE A206 NOTE #1 B206 NOTE #1 C206 NOTE #2 D206 NOTE #2 E206 NOTE #2 F206 NOTE #2 G206 NOTE #2 H206 NOTE #2
FOR GROUNDING A207 NOTE #1 B207 NOTE #1 C207 NOTE #3 D207 NOTE #1 E207 NOTE #4 F207 NOTE #3 G207 NOTE #1 H207 NOTE #4
#4 COPPER GROUND ELECTRODE WIRE SIZE
WIRE IN 1/2" CONDUIT —4 ' UTILITY PROVIDED METER AND A208 NOTE #1 B208 NOTE #1 C208 NOTE #3 D208 NOTE #1 E208 NOTE #3 F208 NOTE #3 G208 NOTE #1 H208 NOTE #3
ggﬁ?g%ﬂ&o chE> (')"F‘(SDTIQ;LTEED BY > SETS: 44#350KCM A301 NOTE #3 B301 NOTE #3 C301 NOTE #1 D301 NOTE #3 E301 NOTE #1 F301 NOTE #1 G301 NOTE #3 H301 NOTE #1
S RETE ENCAD EXACT REQUIREMENTS WITH ALUMINUM IN 3"C EACH A302 NOTE #3 B302 NOTE #3 C302 NOTE #]1 D302 NOTE #4 E302 NOTE #]1 F302 NOTE #1 G302 NOTE #4 H302 NOTE #1
UTILITY COMPANY. AFC: A303 NOTE #2 B303 NOTE #2 C303 NOTE #1 D303 NOTE #3 E303 NOTE #2 F303 NOTE #1 G303 NOTE #3 H303 NOTE #2
PER NEC 250.52(A)(3) —\ 19,669A
\ ! L-L A304 NOTE #2 B304 NOTE #2 C304 NOTE #1 D304 NOTE #3 E304 NOTE #1 F304 NOTE #1 G304 NOTE #3 H304 NOTE #1 P @)
EV A305 NOTE #1 B305 NOTE #1 C305 NOTE #2 D305 NOTE #1 E305 NOTE #3 F305 NOTE #2 G305 NOTE #1 H305 NOTE #3 <
20 FEET MINIMUM @ CT 1. . — A306 NOTE #1 B306 NOTE #1 C306 NOTE #2 D306 NOTE #2 E306 NOTE #3 F306 NOTE #2 G306 NOTE #2 H306 NOTE #3 Z @]
| F ; A307 NOTE #1 B307 NOTE #1 C307 NOTE #3 D307 NOTE #1 E307 NOTE #4 F307 NOTE #3 G307 NOTE #1 H307 NOTE #4 14
p AFC: MOUNT EV CHARGING A308 NOTE #1 B308 NOTE #1 C308 NOTE #3 D308 NOTE #1 E308 NOTE #3 F308 NOTE #3 G308 NOTE #1 H308 NOTE #3 @)
#6 COPPER GROUND / Z|% "i/ A ELECTRICAL SERVICE s
WIRE IN 1/2" CONDUIT S|= ; PO EQUIPMENT ON FREE _
o2 STANDING SUPPORT FEEDER SIZING NOTES: O
M ¥ o— FRAME. COORDINATE 1: BASE BID (COPPER): 3#2, #6G, 1-1/4"C OR MC CABLE l
#6 #rs—‘\ WITH G.C. ALTERNATE BID (ALUMINUM): 3#1/0, #2G, 1-1/2"C OR MC CABLE
EI(S?"F]E'\IIDEEgg%SIRSEéII:;SIEIX.LLC)R 2: BASE BID (COPPER): 3#1, #4G, 1-1/4"C OR MC CABLE
EXOTHERMIC WELDED (TYP) i ALTERNATE BID (ALUMINUM): 3#2/0, #1G, 2"C OR MC CABLE m
\x SLIP JOINTS ON RISER WITH 12" OF TRAVEL, 3: BASE BID (COPPER): 3#2/0, #2G, 2"C OR MC CABLE
H 3/4"@ X 10'-0" LONG COPPER CARLON #E954NXX OR EQUAL. (TYP FOR 2) , ALTERNATE BID (ALUMINUM): 3#4/0, #1/0G, 2"C OR MC CABLE J
CLAD STEEL GROUND ROD d— REFERENCE DETAIL 4:E6.2 .
DRIVEN INTO THE GROUND 2 SETS: 4#350KCM FOR MORE INFORMATION. 4: BASE BID (COPPER): 3#3/0, #2G, 2"C OR MC CABLE D
(TYPICAL FOR 3). GROUND TO UTILITY ALUMINUM IN 3"C EACH i ALTERNATE BID (ALUMINUM): 3#250, #2/0G, 2-1/2"C OR MC CABLE
RODS SHALL BE SPACED A TRANSFORMER 48" BELOW GRADE = TOTAL DEMAND AMPS = 419 D:
MINIMUM OF 60" APART. ‘ ‘\n o ‘\n ) ) SPARE CAPACITY = 10% GENERAL NOTES: < >
’ " U " MINIMUM PANEL AMPS = 461 - Voltage drop has been accounted for in sizes indicated, further up-sizing of feeders is not necessary. 1
EV CHARGING PANEL - Ensure panel lugs are adequately sized to handle up-sized feeders. m -
@ No Scale O No Scale m <T
195.8" @)
19.44" 19.44" 19.44" 18.66" 22.4" 18.66" 19.44" | 19.44" 19.44" | 19.44" m (al
' |
1) 4-SOCKET METER CENTER WITH — (1) 3-5S0CKET METER CENTER
(3) 4-SOCKET METER (h —(2) 3-SOCKET METER CENTER WITH WITH BRANCH CIRCUIT 1L
BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKERS.
glEr:\lcTuEll'{r\ng{TEif;f‘sNCH SQUARE D EZ METER PAK Egﬁ’/‘i%' S'EZU'\JA'ET%EEQEKERS- BREAKERS. SQUARE D EZ —
. #EZML314225, WITH (4) MODEL METER PAK #EZML314225,
METER SQUARE D EZ METER PAK #Q7P22125TM BRANCH BREAKERS #EZML314225, WITH (3) MODEL d
—_— #Q?P22125TM BRANCH BREAKERS WITH (2) MODEL
#EZML314225, WITH (4) ' #Q?P22125TM BRANCH O
CENTER MODEL #Q?P22125TM ! BREAKERS AND (1)
BRANCH BREAKERS\ #Q?P22100TM BRANCH m Z
BREAKER
NEUTRAL BUS SERVICE ENTRANCE EQUIPMENT TOTEséee sheets ME1.0 - ME1.2 for meter center @ 6'-6" AFG m C?I)
? |} BONDING JUMPER SEE SERVICE locations. (MAXIMUM) | spy—p— SO0 APARTMENT FEEDER <
GROUND BUS < LATERAL SCHEDULE FOR J Main disconnect section shall be rated for SCHEDULE, THIS SHEET.
| GROUNDING ELECTRODE WIRE SIZE maximum 10,0004 peak let through. N
A A A, A ' . All conductor sizes are based on copper, .
U.N.O. e ;—“A‘B'S’NTAILGG(tCHANNEL. l—=] —=] 10 KAIC RATED m
#4 COPPER CROUND COPPER GROUND WIRE IN 3/4" . Entire .|nstaIIat|on shallicg!'n.ply with NEC. : V
.:7/7 CONDUIT. SEE SERVICE LATERAL . Coordinate all responsibilities and m
WIRE IN 1/2" CONDUIT —4 : , N
d SCHEDULE FOR WIRE SIZE. requw.ements with utility company and pay
#4 CONCRETE ENCASED CONNECT TO THE MAIN COLD associated f?:isr'is(ignicrt J?cffsr?namn' e APT 107 e AP 207 e APT 307 e APT 205" e APT 306° e APT 307 e APT 308" H a
GROUNDING ELECTRODE WATER PIPE AHEAD OF THE ™ P - <
cel Energy - m
PER NEC 250.52(A)3) -\ MAIN WATER SHUT-OFF VALVE. mo
[ 1 1
i ) Christopher.M.Corbin@xcelenergy.com L- O
A BOND ALL INTERIOR METALLIC 720.762.3757 e— Y
PIPING, INCLUDING, BUT NOT S
20 FEET MO SPRINKLER PIPING PER NEC 250.104 Coordinate final location of meter assemblies with N I (R T B (VA I I = =
: : utility company. Provide shop drawings
/9 @\ of proposed equipment whether as
#6 COPPER GROUND BOND TO BUILDING specified or substituted to utility e ] I {
WIRE IN 1/2" CONDUIT STRUCTURAL STEEL company for approval. r2) (im?\uaszfﬁ BOTTOM METER: == f—=] (3)#1,#8G (CU) IN 1-1/4" RMC,
. All meter center components shall be NEMA METER CENTER MAIN MAIN LUG METER CENTER MAIN OR
Iﬂ 3R 7oA 7oA 7oA TERMINAL BOX. 7oA (3)#1, #6 (AL) IN 1-1/4" RMC S
#6 #6 . All dimensions based on Square D APT 104 APT 204 APT 304 FUSIBLE SWITCH. SQUARE D EZ METER FUSIBLE SWITCH. APT 106° 7 )
\ J CONNECTORS SHALL BE U.L. equipment, it is the contractor's SQUARE D EZ METER PAK #EZM31600TB, SQUARE D EZ METER G W/ /
LISTED FOR DIRECT BURIAL OR responsibility to verify the dimensions of PZAK ﬁEzzMj?ag';SE’ 208/120V THREE PZAK ﬁEzszl*‘?ggESE’ : {
EXOTHERMIC WELDED (TYP) substitute equipment and receive approval 08/120 PHASE, 4 MAIN. 08/120
x from utility for substitution. PHASE, 4 Wl,RI,E’ WITH PHASE, 4 WI,R',E’ WITH \
H 3/4"@ X 10'-0" LONG COPPER . For each meter, provide a permanent brass, 600A CLASS T FUSES. I 600A CLASS T FUSES. )
CLAD STEEL GROUND ROD copper or aluminum tag identifying the (L N R e e
DRIVEN INTO THE GROUND apartment served. Tags shall be securely | L R g e
(TYPICAL FOR 3). GROUND fastened to the meter base and be stamped ) S
RODS SHALL BE SPACED A with 1/8" letters, minimum.
MINIMUM OF 6'-0" APART. REVISION:
FINISHED GRADE -
APARTMENT BUILDING &— GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR TO CONCRETE ENCASED
SERVICE GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM ELECTRODE, UNDERGROUND METAL WATER PIPE, AND DRIVEN
3 | GROUND ROD. BOND ALL ITEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC ARTICLE
J — 250. SEE SERVICE LATERAL SCHEDULE, THIS SHEET, FOR GEC SIZING.
No Scale SEE 1:ME1.0 FOR
CONTINUATION.
PROVIDE SERVICE LATERAL FROM METER ASSEMBLY BELOW
GRADE TO UTILITY CO. TRANSFORMER. PROVIDE ALL DATE: 10-2-2023
TRENCHING AND BACKFILL. VERIFY EXTENT OF WORK AND JOB: 22-3219
RESPONSIBILITIES WITH UTILITY CO. PROVIDE APPROVED SLIP -
FITTINGS AT SERVICE ENTRANCE CONDUIT CONNECTIONS. SHEET NO.:
SEE SERVICE LATERAL SCHEDULE, THIS SHEET FOR MORE
@ ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM - TYPICAL INFORMATION. E 6 2
No Scale "

COPYRIGHTED ©



150 KVA Transformer Fault Current

Project Name: Reserves at Eagle Point
Project Number: 23050

Designed By:
Item Name: Service Entrance SCC
Notes: -NONE-

Calculation of Fault Current AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT FOR 150 KVA
Fault SCA Source = Main Bus TRANSFORMER PER XCEL ENERGY

SCA Available = 26000 —~s————————] STANDARD FOR ELECTRICAL

Length Units = Feet INSTALLATION AND USE, TABLE Il
System Voltage = 208
System Phase = 3 Phase

BUILDING A Fault Current

Project Name: Reserves at Eagle Point
Project Number: 23050

Designed By:
Item Name: SCC Building A
Notes: -NONE-

Calculation of Fault Current

gé‘j_l\t E\gﬁai?:f‘;;;gam Bus AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT
; - AT METER SOCKET
Length Units = Feet

Motor Load = 63.1 KW
Motor SCA = 2221

BUILDING B Fault Current

Project Name: Reserves at Eagle Point
Project Number: 23050

Designed By:
Item Name: SCC Building B
Notes: -NONE-

Calculation of Fault Current

gé‘j_l\t E\,Caﬁai?:f[;o:o'(\)ﬂam Bus AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT
; - AT METER SOCKET
Length Units = Feet

Motor Load = 63.1 KW
Motor SCA = 2221

BUILDING C Fault Current

Project Name: Reserves at Eagle Point
Project Number: 23050

Designed By:
Item Name: SCC Building C
Notes: -NONE-

Calculation of Fault Current

gé‘j_l\t E\gﬁai?:f‘;;;gam Bus AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT
; - AT METER SOCKET
Length Units = Feet

Motor Load = 63.1 KW
Motor SCA = 2221

LST Consulting Engineers, PA

MANHATTAN WICHITA
4809 Vue Du Lac Place, Suite 201 125 S. Washington, Suite 150
Manhattan, KS 66503 Wichita, Kansas 67202
785.587.8042 316.285.0696

www.LSTengineers.com
mail@LSTengineers.com

Project 23050 October 2023

Transformers Motor SCA Treatment = Motor SCA Added to Main Bus Motor SCA Treatment = Motor SCA Added to Main Bus Motor SCA Treatment = Motor SCA Added to Main Bus
Name PH Size Pri.v Sec.V WZ SCA3PH System Voltage = 208 System Voltage = 208 System Voltage = 208
TA 150 KVA System Phase = 1 Phase System Phase = 1 Phase System Phase = 1 Phase
3-PH 208
Main-Feeders SCA AFTER Main-Feeders
Name Cond Cable Size Qty Feet SCA.3PH FUSE Name Cond Cable Size Qty Feet SCAL-L Main-Feeders
F1  BUILDING F F1  B101 Name Cond Cable Size Qt Feet SCAL-L
PVC 1/c,AL 500 3 15 18,733 6,500 Main-Feeders None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 167 4,016 F1 c101
F2 EV N/A Name Cond Cable Size Qty Feet SCAL-L F2  B102 None 1/e,CU 2 1 50 5,561
PVC 1/c,AL 350 2 50 19,669 (CT METERED) F1  A101 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 167 4,016 F2  C102
None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 167 4,152 F3  B103 None 1/c,CU 2 1 50 5,561
F2  A102 None 1/c,CU 1 1 118 3,849 F3  C103
None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 167 4,152 F4 B104 None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 4,081
300 KVA Transformer Fault Current F3  A103 None 1/c,CU 1 1 118 3,849 F4  C104
PVC 1/c,CU 1 1 118 3973 F5 B105 None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 4,081
F4  A104 None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 3,950 F5 C105
" None 1/c,CU 1 1 118 3973 F6  B106 None 1/c,CU 1 1 118 3973
Caleulation of Fault Current AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT FOR 300 KVA F5  A105 None heCU 2 1 91 3,950 F6  C106
Fault SCA Source = Main Bus TRANSFORMER PER XCEL ENERGY None 1/e,CU 2 1 91 4,081 F7  B107 None 1/c,CU 1 1 118 3973
SCA Available = 52000 ~s——————— sTANDARD FOR ELECTRICAL F6  A106 None 1/c,CU 2 1 50 5,320 F7  c107
Length Units = Feet INSTALLATION AND USE, TABLE Il None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 4,081 F8  B108 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 167 4,152
System Voltage = 208 F7  A107 N ecu ) , . o fo  Boo1 None 1/c,CU 2 1 50 5,320 F8  C108 N ecu 0 . . 152
= one c, 5 5,5 one c, 167 ,15!
%lasrt\es;gr}r:’nhearze 8 Prase F8  A108 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 167 4,016 F9 €201
——— . . o None 1/c,CU 2 1 50 5,561 F10 B202 None 1/c,CU 2 1 50 5,561
Name PH Size Pri.v Sec.V wZ SCA.3PH Fo  A201 None 1eCU 20 1 167 4016 F10 €202
A 300KVA None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 167 4,152 F11  B203 None 1/e,CU 2 1 50 5,561
3-PH 208 F10 A202 None 1/e,CU 1 1 118 3,849 F11 C203
None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 167 4,152 F12 B204 None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 4,081
F11  A203 None 1/c,CU 1 1 118 3,849 F12 C204
None 1/e,CU 1 1 118 3,973 F13 B205 None 1/e,CU 2 1 91 4,081
F12  A204 None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 3,950 F13 €205
Main-Feeders SCA AFTER None 1/c,CU 1 1 118 3,973 F14 B206 None 1/c,CU 1 1 118 3,973
Name Cond Cable Size Qt Feet SCA3PH __ FUSE F13  A205 None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 3,950 F14 C206
F1  BUILDING D None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 4,081 F15 B207 None 1/c,CU 1 1 118 3973
PVC 1/c,AL 400 4 150 27,698 7,500 F14  A206 None 1/c,CU 2 1 50 5,320 F15 C207
F2  BUILDING A None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 4,081 F16 B208 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 167 4,152
PVC 1/c,AL 500 3 100 31,050 7,750 F15  A207 None 1/c,CU 2 1 50 5,320 F16 C208
F3  BUILDING B None 1/c,CU 2 1 50 5,561 F17 B301 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 167 4,152
PVC 1/e,CU 300 4 250 22,640 7,000 F16 A208 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 173 3,937 F17 C301
F4  BUILDING C None 1/c,CU 2 1 50 5,561 F18 B302 None 1/c,CU 2 1 56 5,281
PVC 1/c,AL 500 3 75 34,528 7,750 F17  A301 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 173 3,937 F18 C302
F5 BUILDINGE None 1/e,CU 2/0 1 173 4,067 F19 B303 None 1/e,CU 2 1 56 5,281
PVC 1/c,AL 500 3 75 34528 7,750 F18 A302 None 1/c,CU 1 1 124 3,738 F19 €303
F6  BUILDING G None 1/e,CU 2/0 1 173 4,067 F20 B304 None 1/c,CU 2 1 97 3,928
PVC 1/c,AL 500 3 100 31,050 7,750 F19  A303 None 1/c,CU 1 1 124 3,738 F20 C304
F7  BUILDING H None 1/c,CU 1 1 124 3,855 F21 B305 None 1/c,CU 2 1 97 3,928
PVC 1/c,AL 500 3 75 34,528 7,750 F20 A304 None 1/e,CU 2 1 97 3,806 F21 C305
F8  CLUBDISC. None 1/c,CU 1 1 124 3,855 F22 B306 None 1/c,CU 1 1 124 3,855
PVC 1/c,AL 250 2 140 13,767 5,000 F21  A305 None 1/c,CU 2 1 97 3,806 F22 C306
None 1/c,CU 2 1 97 3,928 F23  B307 None 1/c,CU 1 1 124 3,855
F22 A306 None 1/c,CU 2 1 56 5,063 F23 C307
None 1/e,CU 2 1 97 3,928 F24 B308 None 1/e,CU 2/0 1 173 4,067
CLUBHOUSE Fault Current F23  A307 None 1/c,CU 2 1 56 5,063 F24 C308
None 1/c,CU 2 1 56 5,281 F25 PANEL HB None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 173 4,067
Project Name: Reserves at Eagle Point F24  A308 PvC 1fe,.CU 1 1 5 8,706 F25 HC
Project Number: 23050 None 1/c,CU 2 1 56 5,281 PVC 1/c,CU 1 1 5 9,372
Designed By: F25 PANEL HA ) . _
Jtem Name: SCC Clubhouse PVC 1/c,CU 1 1 5 9,372 File Name: Z:\23050 Reserves at Eagle Point\Design\Power\SCC BLDG B.edr
Notes: -NONE-
Date Created: 8/25/2023 2:43:11 PM i . : i i
File Name:  Z:23050 Reserves at Eagle Point\Design\Power\SCC BLDG A.edr Doto Modifon:  1128/2029 10:97:00 AM File Name:  Z:123050 Reserves at Eagle PointiDesign\PowerSCC BLDG C.edr
Calculation of Fault Current - -43:
Fault SCA Source = Main Bus Date Created: 8/25/2023 2:43:11 PM Source: EDR, Electrical Designer's Reference g::z ﬁr:;gee%: i}gggggi fggg;gpmw
SCA Available = 5000 <—| AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT Date Modified: ~ 1/26/2024 10:57:02 AM Software Version: 11.1 (Build 17). Based on the 2011 NEC®.
Length Units = Feet AT METER SOCKET Source: EDR, Electrical Designer's Reference Copyright © 2000-20013 C+E Electronic Publishing, Inc. All Rights Reserved. Source: EDR,’ Electrical Qesigner’s Reference
Motor Load = 23.4 FLA g P " Software Version: 11.1 (Build 17). Based on the 2011 NEC®.
Software Version: 11.1 (Build 17). Based on the 2011 NEC®. Copyright © 2000-20013 C+E Electronic Publishing, Inc. Al Rights Reserved
Motor SCA = 94 Copyright © 2000-20013 C+E Electronic Publishing, Inc. All Rights Reserved. e :
Motor SCA Treatment = Motor SCA Added to Main Bus
System Voltage = 240
System Phase = 3 Phase
Main-Feeders
Name Cond Cable Size Qty Feet SCA.3PH
F1  PANELC
EMT 1/e,CU 500 1 50 3,335
File Name: Z:\23050 Reserves at Eagle Point\Design\Power\Building Service 3-Phase Transformer.edr
Date Created: 8/25/2023 2:43:11 PM
Date Modified: 1/26/2024 10:57:09 AM
Source: EDR, Electrical Designer's Reference
Software Version: 11.1 (Build 17). Based on the 2011 NEC®.
Copyright © 2000-20013 C+E Electronic Publishing, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
BUILDING D Fault Current BUILDING E Fault Current BUILDING F Fault Current BUILDING G Fault Current BUILDING H Fault Current
Project Name: Reserves at Eagle Point Project Name: Reserves at Eagle Point Project Name: Reserves at Eagle Point Project Name: Reserves at Eagle Point Project Name: Reserves at Eagle Point
Project Number: 23050 Project Number: 23050 Project Number: 23050 Project Number: 23050 Project Number: 23050
Designed By: Designed By: Designed By: Designed By: Designed By:
Item Name: SCC Building D Item Name: SCC Building E Item Name: SCC Building F Item Name: SCC Building G Item Name: SCC Building H
Notes: -NONE- Notes: -NONE- Notes: -NONE- Notes: -NONE- Notes: -NONE-
Calculation of Fault Current Calculation of Fault Current Calculation of Fault Current Calculation of Fault Current Calculation of Fault Current
gé‘j_l\t E\gﬁai?:f‘;sogﬂam Bus AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT gé‘j_l\t E\Z‘;i‘l’:f%;gam Bus AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT gé‘j_l\t E\gﬁai?:fzsogﬂam Bus AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT gé‘j_l\t E\Z‘;i‘l’:f%;gam Bus AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT gé‘j_l\t E\Z‘;i‘l’:f%;gam Bus AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT
c AT METER SOCKET c AT METER SOCKET c AT METER SOCKET c AT METER SOCKET c AT METER SOCKET
Length Units = Feet Length Units = Feet Length Units = Feet Length Units = Feet Length Units = Feet
Motor Load = 63.1 KW Motor Load = 63.1 KW Motor Load = 63.1 KW Motor Load = 63.1 KW Motor Load = 63.1 KW
Motor SCA = 2221 Motor SCA = 2221 Motor SCA = 2221 Motor SCA = 2221 Motor SCA = 2221
Motor SCA Treatment = Motor SCA Added to Main Bus Motor SCA Treatment = Motor SCA Added to Main Bus Motor SCA Treatment = Motor SCA Added to Main Bus Motor SCA Treatment = Motor SCA Added to Main Bus Motor SCA Treatment = Motor SCA Added to Main Bus
System Voltage = 208 System Voltage = 208 System Voltage = 208 System Voltage = 208 System Voltage = 208
System Phase = 1 Phase System Phase = 1 Phase System Phase = 1 Phase System Phase = 1 Phase System Phase = 1 Phase
Main-Feeders Main-Feeders
Main-Feeders Name Cond Cable Size Qty Feet SCAL-L Name Cond Cable Size Qty Feet SCAL-L Main-Feeders Main-Feeders
Name Cond Cable Size Qt Feet SCA.L-L F1 E101 F1 F108 Name Cond Cable Size Qt Feet SCA.L-L Name Cond Cable Size Qt Feet SCA.L-L
F1 D101 None 1/c,CU 2 1 59 5,151 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 167 3,919 F1 G101 F1  H101
None 1/e,CU 2/0 1 180 3,932 F2  E102 F2  F107 None 1/e,CU 2/0 1 180 3,972 None 1/e,CU 2 1 59 5,151
F2 D102 None 1/c,CU 2 1 37 6,284 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 167 3,919 F2 G102 F2  H102
None 1/e,CU 3/0 1 202 4,126 F3  E103 F3  F106 None 1/c,CU 3/0 1 202 4,171 None 1/c,CU 2 1 37 6,284
F3 D103 None 1/c,CU 1 1 13 4,077 None 1/c,CU 1 1 118 3,759 F3 G103 F3  H103
None 1/c,CU 1 1 126 3,780 F4  E104 F4  F105 None 1/c,CU 1 1 126 3,818 None 1/c,CU 1 1 13 4,077
F4 D104 None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 4,081 None 1/c,CU 1 1 118 3,759 F4 G104 F4  H104
None 1/c,CU 2 1 148 2,956 F5 E105 F5 F104 None 1/c,CU 2 1 148 2,979 None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 4,081
F5 D105 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 148 4,448 None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 3,855 F5 G105 F5  H105
None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 4,039 F6 E106 F6  F103 None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 4,081 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 148 4,448
F6 D106 None 1/e,CU 1 1 126 3,818 None 1/e,CU 2 1 91 3,855 F6 G106 F6  H106
None 1/c,CU 1 1 13 4,035 F7  E107 F7  F102 None 1/c,CU 1 1 13 4,077 None 1/c,CU 1 1 126 3,818
F7 D107 None 1/c,CU 3/0 1 202 4,171 None 1/c,CU 2 1 50 5,150 F7 G107 F7  H107
None 1/c,CU 2 1 37 6,184 F8 E108 F8  F101 None 1/c,CU 2 1 37 6,284 None 1/c,CU 3/0 1 202 4,171
F8 D108 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 180 3972 None 1/c,CU 2 1 50 5,150 F8 G108 F8  H108
None 1/e,CU 2 1 59 5,084 F9  E201 F9  F208 None 1/c,CU 2 1 59 5,151 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 180 3,972
F9 D201 None 1/c,CU 2 1 59 5,151 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 167 3919 F9 G201 F9  H201
None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 180 3,932 F10 E202 F10 F207 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 180 3,972 None 1/c,CU 2 1 59 5,151
F10 D202 None 1/e,CU 2 1 37 6,284 None 1/e,CU 2/0 1 167 3,919 F10 G202 F10 H202
None 1/c,CU 3/0 1 202 4,126 F11 E203 F11 F206 None 1/c,CU 3/0 1 202 4,171 None 1/c,CU 2 1 37 6,284
F11 D203 None 1/e,CU 1 1 113 4,077 None 1/e,CU 1 1 118 3,759 F11 G203 F11 H203
None 1/c,CU 1 1 126 3,780 F12 E204 F12 F205 None 1/c,CU 1 1 126 3,818 None 1/c,CU 1 1 13 4,077
F12 D204 None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 4,081 None 1/c,CU 1 1 118 3,759 F12 G204 F12 H204
None 1/e,CU 2/0 1 148 4,397 F13 E205 F13 F204 None 1/e,CU 2/0 1 148 4,448 None 1/e,CU 2 1 91 4,081
F13 D205 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 148 4,448 None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 3,855 F13 G205 F13  H205
None 1/e,CU 2 1 91 4,039 F14 E206 F14 F203 None 1/e,CU 2 1 91 4,081 None 1/e,CU 2/0 1 148 4,448
F14 D206 None 1/c,CU 1 1 126 3,818 None 1/c,CU 2 1 91 3,855 F14 G206 F14 H206
None 1/c,CU 1 1 13 4,035 F15 E207 F15 F202 None 1/c,CU 1 1 13 4,077 None 1/c,CU 1 1 126 3,818
F15 D207 None 1/c,CU 3/0 1 202 4,171 None 1/c,CU 2 1 50 5,150 F15 G207 F15 H207
None 1/c,CU 2 1 37 6,184 F16 E208 F16 F201 None 1/c,CU 2 1 37 6,284 None 1/c,CU 3/0 1 202 4,171
F16 D208 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 180 3972 None 1/c,CU 2 1 50 5,150 F16 G208 F16 H208
None 1/c,CU 2 1 59 5,084 F17 E301 F17 F308 None 1/c,CU 2 1 59 5,151 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 180 3972
F17 D301 None 1/c,CU 2 1 65 4,910 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 173 3,843 F17 G301 F17 H301
None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 186 3,855 F18 E302 F18 F307 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 186 3,894 None 1/c,CU 2 1 65 4,910
F18 D302 None 1/c,CU 2 1 43 5928 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 173 3,843 F18 G302 F18 H302
None 1/e,CU 3/0 1 208 4,057 F19 E303 F19 F306 None 1/e,CU 3/0 1 208 4,100 None 1/e,CU 2 1 43 5,928
F19 D303 None 1/c,CU 1 1 119 3,953 None 1/c,CU 1 1 124 3,653 F19 G303 F19 H303
None 1/e,CU 2/0 1 132 4,674 F20 E304 F20 F305 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 132 4,731 None 1/c,CU 1 1 119 3,953
F20 D304 None 1/c,CU 2 1 97 3,928 None 1/c,CU 1 1 124 3,653 F20 G304 F20 H304
None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 154 4,302 F21 E305 F21 F304 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 154 4,350 None 1/c,CU 2 1 97 3,928
F21 D305 None 1/e,CU 2/0 1 154 4,350 None 1/e,CU 2 1 97 3,718 F21 G305 F21 H305
None 1/c,CU 2 1 97 3,889 F22 E306 F22 F303 None 1/c,CU 2 1 97 3,928 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 154 4,350
F22 D306 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 132 4,731 None 1/c,CU 2 1 97 3,718 F22 G306 F22 H306
None 1/c,CU 1 1 119 3913 F23  E307 F23  F302 None 1/c,CU 1 1 119 3,953 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 132 4,731
F23 D307 None 1/e,CU 3/0 1 208 4,100 None 1/e,CU 2 1 56 4,908 F23 G307 F23  H307
None 1/e,CU 2 1 43 5,839 F24 E308 F24 F301 None 1/e,CU 2 1 43 5,928 None 1/e,CU 3/0 1 208 4,100
F24 D308 None 1/c,CU 2/0 1 186 3,894 None 1/c,CU 2 1 56 4,908 F24 G308 F24 H308
None 1/c,CU 2 1 65 4,848 F25 PANEL HE F25 PANEL HF None 1/e,CU 2 1 65 4910 None 1/e,CU 2/0 1 186 3,894
F25 PANEL HD PVC 1/c,CU 1 1 25 7,555 PVC 1/c,CU 1 1 5 8,259 F25 PANEL HG F25 PANEL HH
PVC 1/c,CU 1 1 25 7,411 PVC 1/c,CU 1 1 25 7,555 PVC 1/c,CU 1 1 25 7,555
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